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10/21/2011 CASE OPENING / CHILD ENDANGERING

Summary

On October 21, 2011, BC] Special Agent Mark Kollar met with Special Agent-in-Charge Cliff
Evans, Special Agent Supervisor Dennis Sweet, and Special Agent Al Bansky in regards to o
request for investigative assistance from Trumbull County Prosecuting Attorney Deonis
Watkins. As aresult of this meeting, S/A Kollar initiated an investigahion into ap incident
involving the Trumbull County Children Services Agency (TCCS).

Detalls

At approximately 1:00 PM on October 21, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar met with
Special Agent-in-Charge CLiff Evans, Special Agent Supervisor Dennis Sweet and Special Agent
Al Bansky at the Youngstown BCI regional office. At that time, S/A Kollar was informed of 2
request for investigative assistance originating from Trumbull County Prosecuting Attorney
Denais Watkins. The background information provided on the case was as follows:

Felicia Banks Beemer and her husband, Cody Beemer, attended a supervised visitation with their
daughter, Jena Beemer, at the Trumbull County Department of Children Services. Jena was
approximately 13 months of age at the time and was under the custody of the Trumbull
Department of Children Services. While reportedly being ieft alone during the visitation ir a
room st the Children Services office, at 2282 Reeves Road, Warren, Ohio, both Felicia and Cody
engaged in sexual conduct with Jena, with said conduct being video-recorded using a cellular
phone. Cody is listed in the Ohio Attorney General sexual offender records as being classified e
“Juvenile Sexually Oriented Offcnder”.
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Case Opening
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S/A Kollar was provided the following documents from SAIC Evans during this meeting;

e Letter of request from Prosecuting Attorney Dennis Watkins

¢ Affidavit for Search Warrant sworn by Warren Police Detective Michael
Currington and authorized by Judge Peter J. Koatos, dated October 11, 2011, for
the search of a Sprint LE cell phone and Sandisk 4G Micro SD HC card,

¢ Indictment of Felicia Banks Beemer

s [ndictment of Cody Alan Beemner

¢ Facsimile received October 21, 2011 from Dennis Watkins® office, with attached
letter from Ohio Department of Job and Family Services Acting Deputy Director
Jennifer Justice regarding the initiation of the ODJFS review of the TCCS
visitation procedures

¢  Memorendum from Diane Barber to Dennis Watkins, attested to by 3

Michael O"Iﬁ'nﬁn’ regarding information Currington received fro
The request for assistance centered around two primary issues to he investigated:

1. The facts and circumstances surrounding the supervised visitation of Jena
Beemer with her parents, Cody and Felicia Beemer, during which Jena was
reportedly victimized at the TCCS Agency. Such information is necessary to
assist the prosecuting agency in determining if recklessness or neglect was a
factor in the victimization, or if a duty for care was violated.

2. To determine if any record tampering or falsification by employees of the
TCCS occurred following the disclosure of the sexuel assault incident

involving Jena Beemer, as alluded to by _s statement through
Micheel Currington.

(Continued)
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Page 3 of 3
Subject Information
Name: Cody Alan Beemex
Address; ¢/o Trumbull County Jail, Warren, Ohio
-Or..

(LKA) 322 Austin Avenue, Warrer,, Ohio 44485
DOB: 11/16/1988 iy
SSN:
Sex: e
Race: Caucasian
Height: 507
Weight: 230
Hair: Brown
Eyes: Green
SIVIW, S
CCH: BCI# C202151
Name: Felicia Banks Beemer
Address; ¢/o Trumbull County Jail, Warren, Ohio

-or-

(LKA) 322 Austin Avenue, Warren, Ohio 44435
DOB: 04/19/1990 o
SSN:
Sex: Femnale
Race: Caucasian
Height: 503~
Weight: 120
Hair: Brown
Eyes: Brown
S/V/W: S

CCH: BCI # C730664
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106/24/2011 MEETING WITH PROSECUTORS / CHILD ENDANGERING

Summary

On Qctober 24, 2011, Special Agent Mark Kollar and Special Agent Supervisor Dennis Sweet
met with Trumbull County Prosecuting Attomney Dennis Watkins and Assistant Prosecuting
Attorney Diane Barber in regards to the requested investigation invelying the Trumbull County
Children Services (TCCS).

Details

At approximately 1:00 PM on October 24, 2011, Spccial Agent Mark Kollar and Special Agent
Supervisor Dennis Sweet met with Trumbull County Prosecuting Attorney Dennis Watkins and
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney Diane Barber in regards to the requested investigation involving
the Trumbull County Children Services, The meeting took place at the Trumbull County
Prosecutor’s Office, located at 160 High Street N.W., Warren, Ohio 44481-1092.

During the course of this mecting, general background information on the circumstances
surrounding the case were discussed, along with the two primary issues requested to be
investigated. These issues were confirmed as being:

1. The facts and circumstances surrounding the supcrvised visitation of Jena
Beemer with her parents, Cody and Felicia Beemer, during which Jena was
reportedly victimized at the TCCS Agency. Such information is necessary to
assist the prosecuting agency in determining if recklessncss or neglect was a
factor in the victimization, or if a duty for care was violated,

2. To determine if any record tampering or falsification by employees of the
TCCS occurred following the disclosure of the sexual assault incident
involving Jena Beemer, as alluded to by || s st2tement through

Michae] Currington.

{Continued)
File Number: S1-78-11-20-1136 File Title: Jena Beemer (V -~ Juvenile)
Case Agent: S/A Mark Kollar Authoring Agent: Mark E. Kollar 4«
Date of Report: 10/26/2011 Exhibit #: 18
Investigative Activity: Meeting with Supervisor Approval: SAS Dennis Sweet
Prosecutors m

This document is the property of the Ohio Burces of Criminal identification and {nvestigatignsodJs-seerfitiensial m nature. Neither the document
NQr ity contenls are © be disseminaied outside your agency.

000004




Meeling with Prosecutors -
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S/A Kollar was provided the following documents by Diane Barber at the conclusion of the

mecting:

Search warrant dated October 11, 2011, signed by Judge Peter J. Kontos,
authorizing the search of a bleck Sprint LE cell phone and a Sandisk 4G Micro
SD HC card.

Application to seal scarch warrant, affidavit, inventory and return

Order sealing search warrant, affidavit, inventory and retum

BCI Cyber Crimes Unit (CCU) Analysis report dated October 17, 2011, authored
by JoAnn Gibb, detailing the analysis of aforementioned Sprint cell phone and
Sandisk memory card

Consent to search form for aforementioned cell phone, prepared for Felicia
Beemer, with “Refused” written on the signature line

Trumbull County Justice Center “Charges” sheet for Felicia Beemer

Trumbull County Justice Center “Charges”™ sheet for Cody Beemcr

OHLEG Person Detail printout with Warren Police Department *Juvenile Profile
Sheet” and “Adult Profile Sheet” for Felicia Beemer

OHLEG Person Dctail printouts with Warren Police Department “Juvenile Profile
Sheet” and “Adult Profile Sheet” for Cody Beemer

Warren Police Department incident report dated 9/28/2011, case number 2011-
00030607

Investigative narratives of Detective Michael Currington for case number 2011-
30607 with dates ranging from 9/28/2011 to 10/24/2011 (1015 hours).

Trumbull County Sheriff’s Office incident report dated 10/05/2011 for incident
number 11-078518

Trumbull County Sheriff’s Office Offense Summary Report dated 10/06/2011,
authored by Deputy Russell Molinatlo, for incident number 11-07886%

Copy of a letter addressed to Prosccutor Watkins from Attomney David Engler,
dated October 24, 2011

Black and white photocapics of ten (10) photographs reported to have been laken
of the TCCS facility and visitation room

Sketch of the Infant Room from the TCCS facility

The meeting at the prosecutor’s office concluded at approximately 1:50 PM. Electronic scans of
the above documents were placed on a CD-R and submitted as exhibit 18 to the case file. The
documents themselves were entered into non-drug evidence at the Ohio BCI regional office in

Richfield.
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10/24/2011 MEETING WITH NICK K OSKY / CHILD ENDANGERING

Summary

On October 24, 2011, Special Agent Mark Kollar and Special Agent Supervisor Dennis Sweet
met with Nick Kerosky, Executive Director of the Trumbull County Children Services, (TCCS)
in regards to the investigation into the reported rape of 2 juwdnile that was alleged to have
occurred at the Trumbull Connty Children Services facility. The meeting was audio-recorded.

Details

At approximately 2:15 PM on Octaber 24, 2011, Special Agent Mark Kollar and Special Agent
Supervisor Dennis Sweet met with Nick Kerosky, Executive Director of the Trumbull County
Children Services, in regards ta the investigation into the reported rape of a juvenile that was
alleged to have occwrred at the Trurnbull County Children Services facility. The meeting took
place at the Trumbull County Children Services office, located at 2282 Reeves Road NE,
Warren, Ohio 44483-4354. The meeting was unannounced.

S/A Kollar and $/A/S Sweet introduced themselves to Kerosky and advised him 8/A Kollar
would be conducting the investigation into the incident. Kerosky adviscd he welcomed such an
investigation and that he would fully cooperate with anything we needed,

S/A Kollar inquired inte obtaining the entire case file angd notes involving Jena Beemer. Afler
consulting with and bringing in two other employees of the agency, it was determined that the
requested documents would be¢ voluntarily turned cver to us, as long as we were willing to sign
for their receipt. The records will reportedly be compiled and copied by the Quality Assurance
department. It was discussed that some records are computerized only, and may pose difficulty
in us accessing electronically. It was determined that either hard copies of the files would be
made, or the State of Ohio Department of Job and Family Services (ODJFS) would be
contacted to provide us with a usemame and password to access the system.

(Continued)
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Meeting with Nick Kcrosk:_y -
S1~78-11-20-1136
Pape 20of 2

It was reported that Technical Assistance Specialist Anne Kackley, from the Canton regiona)
office of ODJFS, would be conducting an investigation into the policies of the TCCS. Kackley’s
supervisor was reported as being Vanessa Tower from Columbus.

S/A Kollar advised Kerosky that a more in-depth meeting will likely be scheduled in the future.
The meeting with Nick Kerosky concluded at approximately 2:30 PM.

The meeting was audio-recorded with the master CD of the recording being submitted as exhubit
#1 1o the case file.

Subject Inf tion

Narme: Nick Kerosky

Address: 2282 Reeves Road NE, Warren, Ohio 444834354 (Work)
Tclephone: (330)372-20]0 Ext. 1104

Cellular: (440) 218-0387

Email: kerosn@odjfs.state.oh.us

Employment: Executive Director, Trumbull County Children Services
Sex: Male

Race: Caucasian

SIVIW: W
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Ohjo Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

10/27/2011 RECEIPT OF POTENTIAL EVIDENCE / CHILD ENDANGERING

Summery

On October 27, 2011, S/A Mark Kollar received a BCI Cyber Crimes Unit analysis report and
accompanying DVD from BCI Computer Forensic Specialist JoAnn Gibb in regands to the
investigation info the reported rape of a juvenile that was alleged to have occurred at the
Trumbull County Children Services (TCCS) facility. The content of the report and DVD was
subsequently reviewed, with both being added as an exhibit to the case file.

Details

At approximalely 11:30 AM on October 27, 2011, S/A Mark Kollar met with BCI Computer
Forensic Specialist JoAnn Gibb at the Youngstown BCI regional office in regards to the
investigation into the reported rape of a juvenile tha( was alleged to have occurred at the
Trumbull County Children Services facility. Gibb had conducted & forensic analysis of a cellular
phone and memory card for the Warren Police Department (BCI Cyber Crimes Case # CC-11-6-
0083). Gibb provided S/A Kollar with a copy of her analysis report for the aforementioned items
of evidence, along with a DVD) containing evidentiary items copied from those sources.

On October 28, 2011, S/A Kollar reviewed the contents of the DVD to determine if any of the _
items copied were applicabie to the investigation at hand. The results of that review are as [
follows: ;

¢ The DVD contained folders for Exhibits A through F. The folders for Exhibits C,
D, E and F did not appear to contain evidence pertinent to the investigation
invelving the Trumbull County Children Services agency.

o The folder for Exhibit A contained three (3) videos and several pictures that
appear 1o have been recorded in the visitation room at TCCS (among other items).
The videos appear to be of Jena and her parents with the file names indicating
they were taken on 6/22/201 !, 7/20/2011 and 9/7/2011. The approximate lengths
were 3 minutes 26 seconds, 6 minutes 22 seconds and 20 seconds respectively.

(Continued)
File Number: SI-78-11-20-1136 File Title: Jena Beemer (V - Juvenile) !
Case Agent: S/A Mark Kollar Anthoring Agent: Mark E. Kollar 4« I
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Receipt of Potential Evider. . | C
SI-7811.20-1136
Page 2 of 2

s The folder for Exhibit B contained, among other items, two (2) videos that appeared to
have been recorded in the visitation room at the TCCS. The analysis report lists
4/272011 &t 10:2]1 AM and 4/27/2011 at 11:14 AM as the “Modified Date” for these
videos. These videos appear to depict, in part, contact with Jena’s genitalia, with the
entire length of the videos lasting 1 minute 4] seconds and 2 minutes 4 seconds
respectively.

S/A Kollar submitted the CCU Analysis Report and accompanying DVD as exhibit 2 to the case
file.
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Ohio Bureay of Criminal Identification & Jnvestigation
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

10/27/2011 INTERVIEW OF DETECTIVE MICHAEL CURRINGTON / CHILD

ENDANGERING

§|.Illlmﬂ ry

On October 27, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kellar interviewed Detective Michael Currington
of the Warren Police Department in regards to his investigation into the alleged rape of Jena
Beemer occumming in & visitation room at the Trumbull County Children Services (TCCS)

facility.

Details

At epproximately 12:50 PM on October 27, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar met with
Detective Micheel Currington of the Warren Police Deparunent at his office. Detective
Currington had condugted the investigetion into the alleged rape of Jena Beemer which was
reported to have occurred in a visitation room at the Trumbull County Children Services facility.
As a result of his investigation, Jena's parcnts, Cody Beemer and Felicia Banks Beemer, were
indicted on rape and other related charges. S/A Kollar discussed Curington's investigation as it

related to the TTCS.

Currington advised that during the coursc of his rape investigation, both Cody Beemer and
Felicia Banks Beemer confessed to victimizing Jena during one visit in a visitation room at the
Trumbull County Children Services facility. The exact date of the offense was initially
unknown, with Cody and Felicia generally advising it had occurred several months prior. The
videos of the offense recovered from the cellular phone memory card, recorded by the Beemers,
indicated the vidcos were recorded on Apnil 27, 2011 at approximately 10:2]1 AM and ]i:14
AM. This coincides with a typical Wednesday visitation at TCCS. Although weekly visitations
continued after the date of offense, prior to the crime’s discovery, the Beemers reportedly
claimed this was an isolated incident and denied any additional victiinization of Jena.

Currington did not obtain surveiliance video footage from the hallway outside of the room as it
was irrelevant to his investigation. There was no surveillance video inside the room.

{Continued)
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Interview of Detective Mic..ue! Currington
SI-78-11-20-1136
Pape 2 of 3

Currington advised he was not sure of the name of the TCCS social worker who was supervising
the visit on that date. Further, he did not question Cody or Felecia regarding the frequency of
being checked on by the social worker during their visitations — again, not being relevant o his
investigation of the rape.

Currington stated tha_ had been contacted by a friend and current

TCCS social worker, Coll had been Jena's original case worker, had
reportedly statcd that had asked her to add information to Jena’s
case file after the discovery of the rape. S/A Kollar will be contacﬁngF in
regards to this allegation. Further, Detective Currington advised that during the course of the
investigation into the Becmers’ older child being killed by a foster parent, he had been notified
by TCCS employees allcging that records were being added to that child’s case file as well.
Currington stated he had no jurisdiction or investigative authority in that case and referred the
cornplainants to either the Trumbull County Sheriff's Office or Champion Police Department,
He did not know if the employees ever filed complaints with one of those agencies or if the
allegation was ever investigated.

Currington provided 8/A Kollar with updated copies of the investigative reports already in
Kollar's possession. Additionally, the following documents not previously provided were
obtgined:

» Original, pre-indictment charges against Cody Beemer and Felicia Banks Beemer
Currington’s hand-written investigative notes
Email appearing to originate from the Trumbull County Jail titled “Brief Noon: 9-29-11”
in which an incriminating staternent made by Felicia Beemer to other inmates was
documented
Evidence report regarding the cell phone scized from Felicia Beemer ;

s Two (2) Consent to Search forms for computers naming Loretta Barks and Bruce Dixon
Jr,

» Rent-A-Center Lease/Rental Agrecrents for computers for Loretta Banks and Bruce
Dixon Jr.

¢ Correspondence between BCI Computer Forensic Specialist JoAnn Gibb, Detective

" Currington and the NCMEC

The interview of Detective Cwrington concluded at approximately 1:47 PM. Eleclronic scans of
the aforementioned documents were placed on a CD-R and added as exhibit 19 to the case ﬁle'.
The documents themselves were placed in non-drug evidence at the Ohio BCI regional office in

Richfield.

(Centinued)
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Interview of Detective Micudel Currington

S1-78-11-20-1136
Page 3 of 3

Subject Information

Name:
Address:
Telephone:
Employment:
Sex:

Race:
SIVIW:

Michael Currington

Warren Police Department; 141 South Street SE, Warren, Ohio 44483
(330) 841-2512

Detective — Warren Police Department

Male

Caucasian

W
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Ohio Bureau of Criminal ldentificatioy & Investigation
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

10/272011 INTERVIEW OF NICK KEROSKY / CHILD ENDANGERING

Semmary

On October 27, 2011, Special Agent Mark Koflar interviewed Nick Kerosky, Executive Director
of the Trumbuf] County Children Services, in regards to the investigation into the reporied rape
of a juvenile that was alleged to have occurred at the Trumbull County Children Services facility.
The interview was audio-recorded,

Details

At approximately 2:15 PM on Octoher 27, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar interviewed
Trumbull County Children Services (TCCS) Executive Director Nick Kerosky in regards to the
elleged rape of Jena Beemer that was reported to have occurred inside a TCCS visitation room.
Kerosky provided an overview of the case and through Quality Assurence Supervisor Richard
Tvaroch, supplied a portion of the documents from the case file (with additiona! documents still
in the process of being compiled and copied).

Kerosky gave a verbal, chronologica! account of the case beginning with the birth of Jena
Beemer on August 18, 2010 at the Trumbuli Memorial Hospital. Her parents were Felicia Banks
Becmer and Cody Beemer. Although Jena was full-term, she weighed only 2 pounds at birth.
Due to her “failure to thrive™ and symptoms of drug addiction at birth, the hospital made a
refermal to TCCS on August 19, 2010, Custody of Jena was granted to TCCS by court order with
Jena being placed in a foster home.

Kerosky advised that it is generally their goa! 1o help the parents maintain a bond with the
parents through regular visitation, if possible, with eventual reunification or placement witha
family member being strived for (when safe to do so). In this case, a Triage Review was

reportedly conducted on 8/31/2010 in which the social worker and supervisor discussed the lack
of options with relatives and Cody Beemer’s prior sex offense. It was determined that foster care

was appropriate under the circumstances.

(Continued)
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Interview of Nick Kerosk)-"
SI-78-11-20-11{36 :
Page 2 of 5

On September 9, 2010, at a Shelter Care Hearing was conducted at which time temporary
custody of Jena was granted to TCCS. Colleen Lyden was assigned as Jena’s social worker at
that time.

On September 15, 2010, Jena’s pediatrician, Dr, Reid, recommended no parental visitations until
Jena was at least 8 weeks old, Multiple attempts ut Lyden visiting Cody and Felicia Beemer
throughout the remainder of September were reportedly unsuccessful.

On October 27, 2010, Cody and Felicia Beemer had their first visitation with Jena, occurting at
the TCCS agency. Colleen was reportedly in the visitation room during the entire visit. On the
same date, a family-to-family meeting also took place between the Beemers and foster parents.

Jena’s weight steadily improved over time. On November 24, 2010, Cody and Felicia had their
second visitation with Jena, agein at the TCCS agency. Kerasky was not certain as to the level
of supcrvision during this visit.

On December 1, 2010, Jena’s case was transicrred from Colleen Lyden ta

On January 5,2011, a group meeting reportedly took place during which the decision was made
that only 15-minute checks would be required during further parental visitations, Kerosky wes

uncertain as to who participated in this decision as he did not have the records with him; but, in
general, the meeting would include , TCCS Altorney Susan

Collins, ¢ child's Guardian ad

Litem and possibly the patents’ atlomey.,

January 12, 2011 began regular parental visitations, with subsequent visitations occurring weekly
thereafler, on Wednesdays at the TCCS agency.

On February 6, 2011, Jena was reportedly hogpitalized due to a regpiratory illness (RSVY) which
led to her being placed in intensive care on a ventilator. It was reported that she nearly died. She
wag removed from the ventilator on February 17, 2011 and her parents visited her at the hospital
on February 24, 2011. The supervision status of this visitation was unknown 10 Kerosky. Jena
was discharged from the hospital on March 1, 2011 with visitations cancelled until the
pediatrician approved their resumption. Visitations resumed on March 9, 2011, with | 5-minute

checks by the social worker, /CC
Al this point in the conversation, Kerosky slated that the peisary concern keeping the Beemers E‘i’%ﬂ-ﬁ _

from having custody of Jena was Jena's medical fragility and their ability {o care for such a ;
fragile child. He advised that Cody’s prior sex offense was well known to all workers involved, i
i

but was a seiender-coTiCtn,

(Continued)
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Interview of Nick Kerosky
$1-78-11-20-1136
Page 3 of §

On March 21, 2011, Jena was again hospitalized, this time with pneumonia. She was discharped
on March 29, 2011 with visitations being cancelled unti] the pediatrician authorized their
resumption. Her weight was recorded as being up to 9 pounds 8 ounces on April 5, 2011,

On April 13, 2011, weekly visitations resumed. Several medical concerns were being addressed
during this time frame, with genetic testing being recommended and the consideration of placing
Jena on growth hormone therapy.

On Aprii 18, 2011, psychiatric evaluations were conducted on Cody and Felicia. Kerosky did
not know the results of the testing or when the resulis would have been obtained by the agency.

On April 27, 2011, a regular weekly visitation took place. It was during this visitation that it is
believed the victimization recorded on the Beemers’ ccll phone took place (although not
discovered until September of 2011).

On May 2, 2011, it was reported that Cody was arrested for domestic violence against Felicia.
Weekly visitations continued with no alteration of the 15-minute checks. Cody began attending
counseling for reasons unknown to Kerosky around this time period. |

Weekly visitations continued with notations being made on some of the datey regardio
being assisted in the 15-minute monitoring by
Further, several of the weekly visits were cancelle

inpunes to belicia.

by the oourt A semi-
thc

On August |, 2011, the first extension of custody was repottedly gran
annual review of the case took place on August 17, 201} involving
foster mother and possibly Jena’s parents.

On September 29, 2011, the alleged rape incident was reported to TCCS. No visitations were
reported to have occurred since this discovery.

S/A Kollar requested a copy of the TCCS policy for visitations. The document provided
reportedly was not part of the regular policy and procedure manual, which was seid (o be & more
hurnan resource oriented manual. Kerosky was uncertain if or how the visitation guidelinc was
distributed to employces. He assumed it was part of their training, but will check and obtain any
training documents or manuals that sacial workers receive.

Richard Tvaroch, the TCCS Quality Assurance Supervisor, was tasked with compiling the TCCS
records invalved in this case. On October 27, 2011, he provided 5/A Kollar with the records that
had thus far been copied, with additional records forthcoming. The information provided hed
been separated into seven (7) categories and was accompanied by & records release form,
visitation policy, and an inventory sheet detailing the case-related documentation thar was

provided. The documents received were as follows:

(Continued)
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Interview of Nick Kcrosk_‘,:'
51-78-11-20-1136
Page 4 of §

s Intakes:
1. Dependency 8/18/2010
2. IR 03/21/2011
3. Sex Abuse 09/29/2011
4, IR 10/06/2011

e Safety Asscesments:
5. SA 08/26/2010
6. SA 10/03/2011

¢ Family & Ongoing Assessments:
7. Family Assessment 10/12/2010
8. Ongoing Assessment 10/13/2011

¢ Care Plan & Visitation Plan:
9, Case Plan #2
10, Visitation Plan 9/09/2010

s Activity Log Report:
11. Activity log report generated on 10/26/2011

¢+ Semiannual Reviews & Case Reviews:
12. 3 Month Case Review 01/04/2011
13. Case Review Optional 1/0472011
14, Semiannual Review 02/17/2011
15. 3 Month Case Review 05/13/2011
16. Semiannual Review 08/17/2011

* Screen Shots:
17. “Screen Shots” indicating the creation date of the Activity Logs regarding
Parental Visilation that were entered into the system afler the 97292011 Sexual
Abuse Intake

At the end of the interview, S/A Kollar requested 10_

as well as the visitation room in which the sexual abuse reportedly occurred (pursery
room), 9 work area was a cubicle within a Jarge office area. Her cubicle, relative to the
nursery visitation room, was a substantial distance requiring exiting the secured area of the
building, passing-through the waiting room near the front entrance and re-¢nteting a secured area
on the opposite side of the waiting room. [t appeared as though there were three (3) methods to
pass through the secured doors. One must use a key, swipe an access card or possibly be
“buzzed-through” by a front door regeptionist (it was unknown at the time which doors can be
controlled by the receptionist). During S/A Kollar’s observation, the vast majority of workers
utilized an aceess card, At a later time, S/A Kollar will attempt to determine if the access cards

are individualized and if an electronic access log of entries is maintained.
(Continued)

000018




Interview of Nick Kerosky
S1-78-11-20-1136
Page Sof §

The nursery visitation room was somewhat unique in comparison with other visitation rooms. I
was larger than others, had an attached, private bathroom, as well as a changing table, Further,
this room was not equipped with monitoring cameras as several of the other visitation rooms are.

Kerosky advised that the DVR used to record the video surveillance from the TCCS building,
including the hallway outside of the visitation room, was currently non-functional. [t reportedly
had malfunctioned a month or two ago and had not yet been repaired, It was believed to have
been functioning in April, although it was unknown if any recordings from the time remained on
the hard drive or had been written-over. Further, it was unknown if the malfunction would
prohibit any retrieval of informnation on the device. Kerosky consented to me removing the DVR
and heving it analyzed by the BC1 Cyber Crimes Unit. A written Consent 1o Search form was
completed, signed by Kerosky, along with 2 BCI Inventory/Receipt Attachment form. The
Everfocus EDVRID1 digital recorder was then entered into temporary evidence at the Richfield
BCI regional office pending submission to the Cyber Crimes Unit.

S/A Kollar completed his visit to TCCS at approximatcly 3:35 PM.

S/A Koller submitted the master CD-R containing the audio recording of the interview as ¢xhibit
3 to the case file. The documents received were entered into non-drug evidence at the Ohio BC)
regional office in Richfield. Electronic scans of the documents were placed on a CD-R and
added es exhibit 9 o the case file. A photocopy of the 76 page Activity Log Report, printed on
October 26, 2011 from the Statewide Automated Child Welfare Information System (SACWIS)
was added es exhibit 8 to the case file, with the original entered into non-drug evidence along
with the other documents. The document entitled *“Visitation Guidelines for Children in Agency
Custody” was entered as exhibit 16 to the case file. The Consent to Search form for the
surveillance system DVR was entered as exhibit 17 to the case filc,

Subject Information

Name: Nick Kerosky

Address: 2282 Reeves Road NE, Warten, Ohio 44483-4354 (Work)

Telephone: {330) 372-2010 Ext. 1104 ;
Cellular: (440} 218-0387 ,
Email: kerosn@odijfs.state.oh.us

Employment; Executive Director, Trumbull County Children Services

Sex: Male

Race: Caucasian

SV W

Name; Jena Becmer i
DOB: 8/18/2010

Sex: Female

Race; Caucasian

SIVIW: Vv

000017



Ohio Bureau of Criminal [dentification & Investigation

: @ INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

11/02/2011 INTERVIEW OF —! CHILD ENDANGERING

ﬁllﬂﬂnﬂﬁ[!

On November 2, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar intcrviewcd-f the
Trumbull County Children Services agency (TCCS}) in regards to the investigation into the
reported rape of a juvenile that was alleged to have occurred at the TCCS facility. The interview
was video-recorded.

etails

At approximately 11:30 AM on November 2, 2011, Trumbull County Children Services (TCCS)
employem interviewed during a scheduled meeting at the Youngstown BCI
regional office. The interview, conducted by Special Agent Mark Kollar, occwred in Interview
Room #2 and was video-recorded. The interview was regarding the investigation into the

reported rape of a Jena Beemer that was alleged 10 have occurred at the TCCS facility.

ived at the meeting of her own accord and was not in custody. S/A Kollar began the
mterview by introducing himself and explaining his role in the investigation. as then
Mirandized utilizing the BCI Miranda Waiver form. The rights and waiver portions of the form
were read 10 im'th her acknowledging understanding her rights. en

voluntarily waived her Miranda rights, in writing {exhibit 13),

(Continued)
File Number: §1-78-11-20-1136 File Title: Jena Beemer (V - Juvenile)
Case Agent: S/A Mark Kollar Authoring Agent: Mark E. Kollar 4«

Date of Report: 11/17/2011 Exhibit #: 5, I1 & 13

Tnvestigative Activity: Ioterview of Supervisor Approval: SAS Benni et
] A =
This Socument is the property of the Ohic Burean of Criminal Kentification nd Investigation afd 15 confidential in nature. Neither the document

nor it contents are fo be disseminaied outside Your Boncy.
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Interview of F
SI-78-11-20-113

Page2of 8

-wa.s asked to describe, in general terms, how th ision regardin

ervigion for visitations is determined. She stated thatM
&in this case, discuss what they believe to be appropriate under each circumstance,
However, she said it is ultimately the decision of% She
believes it {s typical for the court to leave the determination as to the level of supervision up to

Children ' The guidelines for the visitations are spelled out in the case plan, although in
this case, as unable to find any documentation regarding 15-minute checks.

When asked for a description of what occurred in this case, produced two documents, a
narrative and timeline, which she stated ‘Fm&de for me.” S/A Kollar took copies of these
documemts, adding them as exhibit 11 to the case file, but asked o describe her activity
in her own words, no-s.

IS Shc vvas briefed on the cases by Collsen and-duxing various mectings with

- them. She stated she was told verbally that only
15-minute checks on the Beemers with Jena were necessary. stated she was aware that
all prior visitations had been “eyes-on” during the cntire visitation. Further, she stated that she
was aware of the family history and of Cody being a sex offender. She believed that the fact that
one of Felicia’s older children was killed in foster care “play=d a big factor in visits” and that
they were more sensitive to the family as a result.

stated that it was her understanding that the primary issues regarding Jena being
oved from the Beemers were their lack of appropriate housing, lack of income, previous
children being removed, Felicia’s intellect level, mental health issues, rnd allegations of
damestic violence issucs (which the Beemers deny). She stated the Beemers were very resistant
to their case plan, although they did make some progress (such as attending parenting classes).
She stated the Beemers were appropriate with her as well as with Jena.

chscribcd some of the health issues Jena experienced. She also described how the
eemers were very “needy”, often calling her to ask minor questions. She reported them as
being very social with other families at the agency, having a hard time keeping them in their
visitation room. Although visits began ag only one hour, they were increased 1o two hours after
Jena’s release from the hospital, due to missed visitation time, They were then maintained at two
hours as there reportedly was no compelling reason to return them to one hour,

Fstated that the visitations she supervised took place in the nursery, which does not have
video monitoring capabilities. She chose this room because Felicia liked it, it was bigger and
nicer than other rooms, and hecause Felicia reportcdly had an aversion to some of the other
rooms, bringing back memories of her child that she visited who was killed while in foster care.
didn’t believe thet she cver used video monitoring of the Beemers. She stated that she
had another visitation taking piace at the same time as the Beemers, making i1 very convenient to

check on bath at the same time.
(Continued)
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Page 3 of 8

Unsolicited,-!hen bepan to list reasons that she was not concerned about Cody sexually
offending against Jena. This list was substantially similer to the list in the conclusions section of
the “Beemer/Banks Narrative Case Summary” provided 1o me by Il rcporiedly written by
She stated that Cody was 14 years old at the time of his offense, spent a year in DYS,
completed the program, was released, had no restrictions regarding being around children, was
non-reporting and had no other accusations of inappropriate activity with a child since, Further,
she stated that she had observed nothing inappropriate from either parent. In {act, she stated they
both were very loving toward Jena.

-slated that the Beemers cancelled several visitations due to medical issues or
appoinlments, There was one occasion, however, when Felicia was sick but Cody visited Jena
alone. She stated Cody was gomg to cancel the appointment altogether, but since Jena had
already been transported to the agency for the visitation, she convinced him to come for at least
one hour. In this instance, Cody wished to bring s (from the lobby) into the
visitation room with him, to keep him company, but emed the request.

”advised that she had no concemns or red flags involving the potential for sexual abuse of
ena. She stated both parents would take turns canlng for her and that she checked on them

regularly (every 15 minutes). She did not notice any change in the Reemers’ behavior with Jena
over time, even when asked to ook in hindsight around the April 27, 201 ) visitation when the
alleged rape was belicved to have occurred.

When asked to describe the 15-minute checks, -adviscd that they were not necessarily on
the quarters of the hour. She may spend ten minutes speaking with the Beerners, therefore would
not return until 15-20 minutes later. She stated she would always go into the room, or at icast
poke her head inside the door, and asked if they were okay. Between checks, she would cither
be checking on another family that was having visitations (who reportedly required greater
supervision) or would be in her office on her watching the clock. She did not set any
alarm, rior did she log the times of the checksf“vised that it is possible that she missed
some of her checks, although she couldn’t remember ever having done so.

The other family, with simultaneous visilation times as the Beemers, was reportedly keptina
visitation room with a camera for monitoring due to having concems about the child’s frequent
crying. However, JJJJJ2dvised she rarety used the monitoring room, opting instead to
perform face-to-face checks on them.

The Statewide Automated Child Welfare Information System (SACWIS) is the computenized
repository for case information that is maintained in conjunction with the Ohio Department of
Job and Family Services. Each user has a uscmame and passwerd to access the system. The
system logs user information and dates when case information is added into the system. If the
added information is 1e® in “drafi” form by the user, it reportedly can be edited by the user or
supervisory personnel with access. Once the inforroation is “completed”, the record becomces
permanent and no changes can be made (only edditional entrics can be made, which are logged

as to when and who made the additon).
(Continucd)
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When asked about the use of SACWIS in her cases, -advis-ed that shc would generally
document everything that happcned or was said during her contacts with families, foster parents
and children; even if she didn’t think it was significant, She would enter the informatign j
SACWIS cither the same day or the next - or a couple of days at the most. Homm
advised she didn’t enter information regarding the Beemer visitations unless something out of
the ordinary occurred. :

stated that once the alleged rape in this case was {earned of,- asked]H:‘
. her,

have enter the information from the visitations into the SACWIS Activity

she was told by to leave her information in “drafi” form, so that it could be
reviewed and edited by and prior to becoming a permanent record. In this case,
I civised the edditions were finalized (“completed™) by . According to

this was not typical; as the caseworkers would generally “complete” their own records.

advised she was unable to review what, if any, additions or edits were made to her draft entries
as the casc was reassigned to another worker and the record was “restricted” to where she was no
longer able to view it

As- reportedly did not have any notes regarding the visilations, she stated she was told to
put in “generalizations” of how things looked on a typical day — but to atiribute them to a
particular visit. She was able to retrieve the dates of the visitations by reviewing other records,
such as sign-in sheets, (ransportation logs, her desk calendar and Visitation Assist form.
However, the specific observations could not be attributed to a specific day (although she
claimed thet they were all observalions that she hed at some point in time made). She repeatedly
stated that she was just following what she was told to do,

When asked how it made her feel o be requested to add this information [knowing it to not be
completely accurate), M stated, “1 didn't like it. ]didn’t want to do that. Itold her, I was
like, that doesn’t really feel right. Um. But the way she, you know, I mean, she was told by her
senior supervisor to do that. Um. So I guess she felt that kind of knew what she was

doing by asking us to do ﬂw_ stated that she did not feel comfortable with the

request and did not believ: was comfortable with it either. However, she stated everyone
was in “panic mode” and as telling o do it, so they just did it.

Afier the records had been addcd,ﬁncdly leamed that generalizations were used
instead of basing the entries on notes. stated, I guess, what [ guess, what, um, I guess
-had thought I had written notes on it when, when she had asked us to do that and it
wasn't until after the fact that we were like, ‘No, we don’t have written notes. You asked us to do

this and this is what we did, um, so.’”

- stated, “Um, I guess then, um, [ had a conversation with and she had said that
she put an Activity Log in just saying that, um, it was kind of a generel theme of what the visits
looked like. Um, what the parents were doing, how they were intcracling with Jena. Um, and it
wasn't like the exact what was going on each day. Like the dales were correct but the activities

may not have been the exact day. There was like @ generalization.”
(Continued)}
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- went on 10 say that the previous caseworker, Colleen [Iyden], had not been
documenting routine visitations in SACWIS; therefore, she didn*{ either. She stated she wasn't
aware thal they were supposed to be entering each visit into SACWIS and was just following
what Colleen had been doing. Afier this incident came to light, vised there was a
meeting where it was leamed that some of the caseworkers enteved visitations while others did
not. She stated that now, everyone must enter information about every visit. She stated she
wasn’t aware if there was a policy about documenting typical visits.

S/A Kollar went pagc by page through the SACWIS activity logs that he had been provided by
Richard Tvaroch, printed October 26, 2011 (noted in a previous Investigative Report as exhibit
8). As the Activity Log printouts do not show the creation date of the record, references will also
be made 1o SACWIS program database “screen shots” that were printed at S/A Kollar's request
and aftached to the case file as exhibit 26. These “screen shots” show the creation date and tirne,
a3 Wi the name of the creator, The following information is based upon the review with
ﬂif the portions of the 76-page Activity Log (exhibit 8) with reported activity during her
time as the caseworker for Jena:

{Continued)
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(Continued)
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Page 7 of 8

I - iscd that all visitations with Jens, during her ﬁmm took place
on Wednesdays. When they were one hour in length, the time e was 1U; to 11:00
AM., Oncc extended o two hours, the time was §0:00 AM to 12:00 PM. Make-ups of missed
sessions were reportedly not performed. When making the 15-minute checks, advised
she used her door access swipe card unless the door was held open by another. Further, she
stated that she would walk to the visitation area through the lobby (reguiring logged-door access

in both directions)

(Continued)
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At the conclusion of the inta-vicw,-wished to say that “There was nothing to let us know
that ¢his might happen” and that she was “Saddened over it, it’s difficule”. wag provided
with 8/A Kollar's busiriess card and was asked to contact him should she have any questions or
think of anything else relative to the investigation. She was asked to please not discuss her
interview with others at the agency during the course of the investigation. The interview was
completed at approximately 1:30 PM.

The master DVD-R containing the video of the interview was submitted as an exhibit to the case
file (exhibit 5),

Note: The interview with Hpeﬁudlcaﬂ,y jumped from one topic to another as new
thoughts or questions were Interjected. This report, therefore, is not a chronology of how
the lnterview progressed. For clarity and ease of understanding, conversations of similar
topic were grouped together. Although not in order, the author believes the written
portrayal of statements and answers to be within the same context as they were discussed
Further, direct quotations were made to the author’s best ability, not being s tralned
transcriptionist. The author recommends the review of the video recording of the
interview.

Subject Inforgpation

Name:
Address:
Telephone:
Employment:
DORB;

SSN:

Sex:

Race:
Height:
Weight:
Hair;

Eyes:
S/VIW:
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Ohio Barezu of Criminal Identification & Investigation
INVESTIGATVE REPORT

11/02/2011 INTERVIEW OF COLLEEN LYDEN / CHILD ENDANGERING

Sammary

COn November 2, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar interviewed Colleen Lyden of the
Trumbull County Children Services agency (TCCS} in regards to the investigation into the
reported rape of a juvenile that was alleged to have occurred at the TCCS facility. The interview
was video recorded.

Details

At approximately 9:55 AM on November 2, 2011, Trumbull County Children Services (TCCS)
employee Colleen Lyden was interviewed during a scheduled meeting at the Youngstown BCI
regional office. The interview, conducted by Special Agent Mark Kollar, occurred in Interview
Room #2 and was video recorded. The interview was regarding the investigation into the
reported repe of a Jena Beemer that was alleged to have occurred at the TCCS facility. Lyden
was Jena Beemer’s original caseworker from just after Jena’s birth until January of 2011.

Lyden arrived at the meeting of her own eccord and was not in custody. S/A Kollar began the
interview by introducing himself and explaining his role in the investigetion, Lyden was then
Mirandized utilizing the BCI Miranda Waiver form. The rights and waiver portions of the form
were read to Lyden with her acknowledging understanding her rights. Lyden then voluntarily
waived her Miranda rights, in writing (exhibit 12),

Lyden advised that she has worked for the TCCS for almost {ive years, having transferred in
January of 2011 from being a Caseworker into Allernative Response (Intake and Assessment).
Lyden advised that during her time as a caseworker, she was assigned to Jena Beemer's case
(shortly after Jena’s birth, belore her discharge from the hospital). She then served as Jena’s
iﬁworker until January of 2011, at which time the case was transferred to

{Continued)
File Number: SI-78-11-20-1136 File Title: Jena Beemer (V - Juvenile)
Case Agent: S/A Mark Kollar Authoring Agent: Mark E. Kollar 4«

Date of Report: 11/03/2011 Exhibit #: 4,10 & 12

Investigative Activity: Interview of Supervisor Appraval: SAS Den
Colleen Lyden , ) —
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Interview of Colleen Lydeﬁ
S1-78-11-20-1136
Page 2 of 7

At the time of being assigned the case, Lyden stated she was aware of Cody Beemer’s history
regarding a sex offense be perpetrated s a juvenile. However, she stated that his history as 8 sex
offender was not the primary reason for TCCS taking custody of the child. Since Cody’s offense
took place as a juvenile, he was non-reporting and had no court-ordered restrictions; the concern
was focused more on his and Felicia’s parenting skills than any risk of sexual offending against
Jena. She stated they had no reason to believe that either parent was a threat to Jena beyond
lacking parenting skills and resources,

Upon Jena’s releasc frorn the hospital, the pediatrician advised that there should be no parental
visitations for the first sight weeks as Jene was too fragile to frequently travel. Therefore, the
Beemers did not have any visitation with her until around November of 2010, Once weekly
visitations began, they were held at the TCCS facility and were scheduled to be one hour in

length.

During Lyden’s time as Jena's caseworker, she stated epproximately eight visits took place. The
first four (in November of 2010) were supervised by Lyden with Lyden physically remaining in
the room during the visits. She assessed their parenting skills and reported that the parents were
doing well with Jena and acting appropriately (with Cody being more nurturing than Felicia). To
ascertain if the Beemers behaved differently without her in the room, Lyden left them alone in
the room with Jena for periods of time during the last four visits she supervised, in December of
20190, with Lyden monitoring the interaction via video camera mounted in the visitation room.
She stated the only time she was not obscrving the Beemers either directly or by camera was
during the brief walk between the visitation room and monitoring room.

In & couple of instances, Lyden advised that Cody visited Jena alone due to Felicia being ill. She
stated she monitored these instances very, very closely. She stated she did have concerns about
Cody as he was a “wildcard™ and she didn’t know the status of his mente] heaith. Therefore, she
was more proactive with making sure he was okay with Jena -~ but more so towards his parental
interaction than concerns of possible sexual misconduct. Cody reportedly requested assistance in
changing Jena's diaper and that overall, he did better as a parent than she had expected.

Lyden advised that it was her understanding that the court had ordered supervised visitation
between the Beemers and Jena. However, it was left to the discretion of the TCCS as fo what

Jevel that supervision would be. Lyden advised that a conference 100k place between her, [l
# o RO v 1o35ing e
resirictions on the Deemers. Lyden advised that due to the positive and appropriate behavior

exhibited during her monitored visits, as well as being sympathetic to the Beemers after the death
of a previous child while in foster care, it was decided to allow visitations to be monitored with
only 15-minute checks. The fact that Jena was possibly going to be placed with a non-relative
(friend of the family) also factored into the decision to lesscn restrictions. However, it was
immediately after this decision was made that the transfer of the case took place; therefore,
Lyden never supervised a visit with only the 15-minute checks.

(Continued)
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Interview of Colleen Lyden
SI-78-11-20-1136
Page 3 of 7

At the time of transfer, Lyden introduced —to the Beemers. Lyden
"explained her concerns about the Beemers to which revolved around parenting skills.
One of her other concerns was that the parents would wander the halls and lobby of the agency,
appearing to want more interaction with other people than with Jena. It was reportedly relayed
to I that all previous visits had been constantly monitored. Lyden could not specifically
remember if she told [ llltbat Cody was a sex offender, although she stated it was in the file
and the supervisors all knew,

The Statewide Automated Child Welfare Information System (SACWIS) is the computerized
repository for case information that is maintained in conjunction with the Ohio Department of
Job and Famnily Services. Each user has a usename and password to access the system. The
system logs user information and dates when case information is added into the system. If the
added information is left in *“drafi” form by the user, it reportedly can be edited by the user or
supervisory personnel with access. Once the information is “completed”, the record becomes
permanent and no changes can be made (only additional entries can be made, which are logped
as to when and who made the addition).

Lyden slated that she did not log every weekly visitation into the SACWIS system. Instead, she
only entered information pertaining to these visits if somcthing out of the ordinary accurred.
Therefore, she had only entered the initial visits into SACWIS. She assumed there was a policy
regarding what should or should not be entered into SACWIS, hut she was not specifically aware
of one at the time,

Lyden stated that after the alleged rape of Jena had been reported, nearly 2 vear afier her activi
wilh the Beemers, Lyden was asked byﬂ and w
q 10 add information into SACWIS about each of the weekly visits that she
monitored. Lyden reportedly refused, stating that she had no notes from those visits and that she
couldn’t remember back that far. en reportedly asked for at least the dates that the
visitations occurred, to which Lyden reportedly told her that they could be obtained from the
Feeling weary and uneasy about this request

reception area sign-in sheets.
asked < [
to print each of Lyden’s narmatives that were 11 WIS regarding this case on Octooer 19,

2011, in order to “protect hersell”, ‘—rcportcdly was nervous and not happy ebout doing
50, but did as Lyden requested. Lydcen provided S/A Kollar with the Activity Log sheets that
were printed on October 19, 2011, documenting her activity with the case. These shects (14'
pages) were entered in non-drug evidence at the Ohio BCI regional office in Richfield. Copies
of these sheets were added as exhibit 10 to this case file.

{Continued)
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Interview of Colleen Lyden
SI-78-11-20-1136
Page 4 of 7

8/A Kollar went page by page through the SACWIS activity logs that he had been provided by
Richard Tvaroch, printed October 26, 2011 (noted in a previous Investigative Report as exhibit
8). Several additions between what Lyden had written and what now appeared in the system, as
evidenced by the most recent Activity Log printout, were noted by Lyden. As the Activity Log
printouts do not show the creation date of the record, references wiil also be made to SACWIS
program database “scrcen shots™ that were prnted at 8/A Kollar’s request and attached to the
case file as exhibit 26. These “screen shots” show the creation date and time, as well as the
name of the creator. The following information is based upon the review with Lyden of the
portions of the 76-page Aetivity Log (exhibit 8) with reported activity during her time as the
caseworker for Jena:

(Continued)
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Interview of Colleen Lydcﬁ |
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Overall, Lyden had very favorable things to say about She
stated and was very proactive with
the fam: ies they dealt with, The fact ou information to SACWIS was “very

shogking™ to Lyden, and was reportedly out-of-character for JJJJllJ- ieading Lyden to believe
tha: was under pressure from her superiors to do so. She stated had always been a
“stickler” for not putting things in SACWIS when you can’t remember the date. Therefore,
Lyden was surprised “a whole lot” at seeing notes in SACWIS, by [l that Lyden had
specifically told her that she couldn’t accurately recall.

vith 5/A Kollar involved the document ‘N
" for TCCS (noted in a previous Investigativc Report
X ) & eI]is Of hers who still werk in the Fosler Care section
recently had a meetmg where tlns policy was discussed. The revision date at the end of the
document was listed as being 5-17-07. A portion of the guideline, specifically item #12 on page
4, references the use of the SACWIS system to log all visitations. However, Lyden advised that
the SACWIS system was not in operation ai that time (not being “live™ until September of 2007).
She therefore believed the policy was “suspect” and possibly changed at some point after the
listed date on the document. Further, she did not receli ever receiving a copy of this ilicy. She

did not know who the initials appearing at the end of the document belonged to
At the conclusion of the interview, Lyden was provided S/A Kollar’s business card and asked to
contact him should she have any questions or think of anything else relative to the investigation.
She was asked to please not discuss her interview with others at the agency during the course of
the investigation. The interview was completcd at approximately 11:05 AM.

The master DVD-R containing the video of the interview was submilted as an exhibit 1o the case
file {exhibit 4).

(Continued)
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Subiect Information

Name:
Address:
Telephone:
Employment:
DOB:

Colleen Lyden

(330) 207-7443
Trumbull County Children Services
01/15/1976

Female
Caucasian
5'05

110

Red

Blue

S
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Ohio Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investication
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

1170272013 INTERVIEW OF ||l criLv EnpANGERING

Summary

On November 2, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kohlar iuterviewed [J RIS the
Trumball County Children Services agency (TCCS) in regards to the investigation into the
reported rape of a juvenile that was alleged to have occurred at the TCCS facility. The interview
was video-recorded.

Details
At appro

ximately 1:35 PM on November 2, 2011, Trumbull County Children Services (TCCS)
—was interviewed during a scheduled meeting at the Youngstown BCI

cemployee
repional office. The interview, conducted by Special Agent Mark Kollar, occurred in Interview
Room #2 and was video-recorded. The interview was regarding the investigation into the

.ﬂived at the meeting of her own accord and was not in custody. S/A Kollar began the
interview by introducing himself and explaining his role in the investigation. as then
Mirandized utilizing the BCl Miranda Waiver form. The rights and waiver portions of the fonn
were read ith her acknowledging understanding her rights. hen voluntarily
waived her Miranda rights, in writing (exhibit 14).

- b

position,

roviding background information regarding herself, her career and her current

Specific to Jena Beemer, the case came under her depariment once Jena was to be placed in
as aware of Jena’s birth due te the high-profile nature of the family, with a

foster care.
previous child of the mother's dying while in foster care,
~ (Continued)
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who was trusted with

-s role in this particular case included consultations regarding Jena’s health problems,
identifying a foster home for her (the Millcrs), authorizing parental visits with Jena during ber
hospitalization and having a home-study conducted of a family the Beemers named for possible
placement of Jena. During a staffing in February of 2011, the decision was made not to place
Jena with this particular family. In July of 2011 ad additional contact with the case in the
form of conducting a custody review of along with staff attorneys.

According t. tkﬁion to allow the Beemers to visit with Jena, with orly 15-minute

checks, was made by vised she became aware of that decision al some point _
afterwards, but did nothing to change it as she {elt it was a reasonable decision. She claimed to
have not been consuited at the time the decision was made. Cody Beemer’s E.\ venile sex offense

was reportedly known by all from the beginning and was evaluated by the agency’s legal
department, and the court, The factors tuken into consideration were r to be the fact that
Cody was a juvenile offender, was not reporting, he had no restrictions, was 14 years of age at
the time of the offense and was 2] at the time of Jena's birth, he was not nemed as an alleged
perpetrator in any additional offenses against children and that he completed his time in DYS.

tated that the rationale for supervising the visitations had less to do with Cody’s offender
status and mare to do with the parenting skills of both paremts. Jena was small and frail, yet
Cody had no parcating experience and Felicia’s experience was not the best. portediy
made the decision to have “eyes-on” during the tnitial visitaﬁonﬂ“w agsess their

parenting skills. Once basic parenting skills were demonstrated d Colleen reportedly

mede the decision to step-down the level of supervision to 1 S-minille checks. Merely the fact

that the visitations were taking place at the agency was fepo, considered restrictive and
!m

thought to be a “pretty good safeguard”, according t iterated that the issue with
the Beemers centered more on the parenting than offending. nt on to explain how under
statc screening guidelines, a parent’s conviction for a sex offense alone would not be enough for
them to even accept a referral (without other evidence). She stated that had Cody fathered a
child with a mother who did not fack parenting skills, they would not have been shle to remove
the child based upon his juvenile history alone.

The Statewide Automated Child Welfare Information System (SACWIS) is the computerized
repository for case information that is maintained in conjunction with the Ohio Department of
Job and Family Services, Each user has a username and password o access the system. The
sysiem logs user information and dates when case information is added into the system, If the
added information is left in “dsaft” form by the user, it reportedly can be edited by the user or
supervisory personnel with access. Once the information is “completed”, the rcc?rd becomes
permanent and no changes can be made (only additional entries can be made, which are logged

as to when and who made the addition).
_ (Continued)
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vised that no concems regarding visitations with Jena had been brought to her attention,
although she did handle concerns relating to Jena’s health and the possible placement of Jena
with family friends of the Beemers.

S/A Kollar enﬂ.hen discussed some of the court-related aspects of the Beemer case,
indjcated that 1€ cOlirt had a transcript of the shelier care hearing during which issues about
Cody’s prior sex offense were reportedly raised (ahhouﬂ#as not present at the hearing},
tated that the agency has thus-far been unable to obtatn the transcript, awaiting the
appointment of a visiting judge to the case.

-advised that the TCCS is obligated to provide parental visitation unless otherwise ordered
by the couri, She stated that a case plan was prepared, which addresses visitation, and that the
case plan is incorporated into the court order regarding custody (exhibit 31). In this case, she
stated the cowrt did not put any specific restriclions on visilation, leaving the specifics to the
discretion of the TCCS {which she reported as being typical for most cases).

terma meant in this context. dvised that supervision can range from “eyes-on” with the
caseworker physically in during the visitation, camera-monitored visitations, ot
visitations with checks at periodic, pre-determined intervals. {Continued)

As the case plan reportedly iuired “Supérvised” visitalion, S/A Kollar inquired as to what the
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advised that once the allegation of the rape offense was brought to TCCS’s attention, the
vestigation Department took over, which is outside of her department. She stated thar she,
along with Executive Director Nick Kerosky and TCCS legal counsel, met with the Warren
Police detectives and Assistant Trumbull County Prosecutor Diane Barber, al the prosecutor’s
office, where they viewed the video of the offense. Since then, she stated her role has been
dealing with the “sterm” afterwards. ’

vised that Trumbul! County Prosecutor Dennis Watkins recommended that TCCS request
an investigation by the Ohio Depastment of Job end Family Services. Knowing that a review of
their documents was forthcoming ished to ensure ted to this casc were

up-to-date. To that end, vised it was noticed that not been in the
ice of logging parent/child visits in SACWIS, alleg that she had to.
#lated that a decision was made by the exccutive staff to have t her notes from
ose visitations into SACWIS. Even though they wcre aware that the cntries would pe time-

stamped elieved it better to have the entries in late than not at all. Further had

reportedly told her that she had notes at her desk.

ad reportedly requested the entries be left in “draft” form, so that edits for grammar and

g could be made, by her, prior to the report becoming permanent. She reviewed the
entries, reportedly only made non-substantive changes and the “completed”, or finalized the
reports, Afterwards, when preparing to make copices of the documcntsmwed she became
aware that there had been no notes about those visitations, Further, sh ly learned that
the specific activities listed under specific dates were mﬁl! common themes and behaviors

that were not necessanly attributable to the dates listed. tated that this was prohebly not
the best way for them to have done it. She went on to say what they should have done was
log information that was known, such as the dates and 15-minute checks, then write a couple of
paragraphs that stated common themes that were observed during visitations instead of
associating specific observations to specific dates farbitrarily]. She stated that the cntries would
have been more accurate had they handled it in the manner she just stated.

dvised she consulted with Kerosky and legal counsel and it was deeided that in an attempt
ect the situatio ould add an entry explaining what occurred, as they did not want
the previous entries to be misleading ed that she [ater that the notesfihad
claimed to have were actually notes regarding field visits where aveled to the homes of
the Beemers and foster family, not notes about parental visitalions.

vised that she had given the instruction t and-lo enter the notes into
SACWIS when she was under the impression that the noles were regarding parental visitations.
She further stated that they are confident abgut the dates, from a scheduling calendar, and
confident about the 15-minute checks, fmntl)-s memory. However, there was no way of

knowing for sure about the activities listed.

(Continued)
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vigitations. vised that most workers have a routine and perform the checks as required.
She stated that sometimes they may perform the checks sooner than 15 minutes, to add an
clement of randomness, and that it is rot the worst thing if they are a minute or two off when
conducting checks. She stated that if a worker did not feel it necesyary to petform the checks
cvery 15 minutes, they could simply change the visitation plan accordingly.

S/A Kollar, ﬁgme caseworkers were good about conducting the 15-minute checks on

When asked about policy and procedure distribution, lated that there is currently no policy
and procedure manual, although one is being created as part of their three-year strategic plan.
She stated {541 jplemented, they are distributed and trained on as they
arise. The referred to in an earlier Investif:tiwc Report as exhibit

! reportedly developed together b and asn’t certain i
had been trained on the policy, nternship wi may have taken the place of
their new-hire instruction from the Training Unit (which included policy training).

as asked if she believed that Tiffany, Jena’s sister, being killed while in foster care had
any influence on the parental visitation arrangements with Je vised that they were
highly sensitive to the fact of Tiffany being killed and that Tiffany's death was in everybody’s
mind. She stated that when Jena was hospitalized, they were afraid they were going to have to
bury another child from the same family. However, she stated she doesn’t believe that this
affected their judgment, nor does she belicve it was factored in with the decisien to step-down
supervision of the visitation to every 15 minutes.

Near the conclusion of the intervicwapresscd her concerns regarding the door access
card-swipe information, stating that the information may not accurately reflect all employee
movements — due to doors being held open, using someone else’s card and other possible factors.
The surveillance video was also briefly dis-cusscd.-sked when to expect the investigation
1 be concluded. She was advised that this case was a top prionity. The interview was then
concluded.

The master DVD-R containing the video of the interview was submiitied as an exhibit to the case
fite {exhibit &),

Subiject [nformatjon

Name:
Address:
Telephone:
Employment:
DOB:

Sex:

Race:
S/IVIW:
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Ohio Bureau of Criminal I1dentification & Investigation
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

11/3/2011 INTERVIEW or-'_/ CHILD ENDANGERING

Summary

On November 3, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar made contact with
in regards to information she was believed to have pertaining to the elleged rape of a
.. juvenile that was reported to have occurred at the Trumbull County Children Services (TCCS)
facility. i;mvided historical information from when she had been employed at the
agency, as well as information reportedly related to her from current TCCS employee Colleen
Lyden.

Details

At approximately 3:50 PM on November 3, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar contacted
% via telephone in regards to information it was reported she had
mvolving the investigation into the alleged rape of Jena Beemer ot the Trumbull County Children

Services (TCCS) facility. 8/A Kollar learned of this potential information from both the

Trumbull County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office (at the onset of the investigation) and from
Warren Police Department Detective Michael Currington d

Fadviscd that she used to be employed by the TCCS, although not currently.
uring the course of her previous employment, she reportedly had no involvement with the

Beemers or their previous cases.

-stalcd that she recently had a conversation with cwrrent T

employec Colleen
Lyden, who served as Jena Beemer’s first case worker. According to Lyden told her
that she was approached by the management at TCCS and asked to add information tnto the

Statewide Automated Child Welfare Information System (SACWIS). Specifically, they
reportedly recently (after the discovery of the rape incident) wished her to admon about
the Jena Beemer case from 2010, while Lyden served us Jena's caseworker, stated

that Colleen told her she refused to do so, not having any notes from that time pcriod by which to

accurately add the information. _did not reportedly know spevcifics beyond this,

(Continued)
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deised that while she was employed with TCCS, she and other employees had also
n approached by their supervisor, or more than one occasion, and asked to add information
into SACWIS. JJJJI fe!t that this was wrong and that adding such information was a
common occurrence al the TCCS. She advised that the supervisor that she had previously
worked under, the one that asked her to add information, was no longer employed at the TCCS.
as never asked to add anything relative to the Beemer case, 85 she had no

involvement with them. Further, she advised she had never warked fo-

ended at approximately 4:04 PM.

S/A Kollar’s conversation with

Subject Information

Name:

Address:

Telephone:

DOB:

SSN:

Sex: Female
Race: Caucasian
Height: 504
Weight: 150
Hair: Brown
Eyes: Green
S/VIW: W
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Ohio Bureaw of Criminal Identification & [nvestigation
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

11/04/2011 RECORDS RECEIVED / CHILD ENDANGERING

§ummnl_'1

On November 4, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar oblained the majority of the remaining
documents in the possession of the Trumbull County Children Services (TCCS) agency
regarding the custody of juvenile Jena Beemer. These records were requested pursuant to an
investigation into the alleged rape of Jena Beemer which was reported to have occurred at the

TCCS facility.

Details

On October 24, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar requested all docurnentation regarding

juvenile Jena Beemer from Executive Director Nick Kerosky of the Trumbull County Children
Services agency. These records were requested in regards to an investigation being conducted
into the alleged rape of Jena Beemer which was reported to have occurred at the TCCS facility.
Kerosky tasked Quality Assurance Supervisor Richard Tvaroch with compiling and copying the
requested records. The first lot of completed documents had been received by S/A Kollar on
QOctober 27, 2011, as documented in the Investigative Report dated October 27, 2011, titled

“Interview of Nick Kerosky”. Afier several tclephone and email conversations between 8/A
Kollar, Kerosky and Tvaroch, the majority of the remaining documents were made available for

pick-up on or after November 3, 2011,

On November 4, 201 1, at approximately 12:40 PM, S/A Kollar arrived at the TCCS facility and
obtained the bulk of the remaining records from Richard Tvaroch. The only docurnents said
remaining were sign-in sheets for each of the scheduled Wednesday visitations. These
documents required redacting of confidential information not related to this case prior to their
transfer. Tvaroch belicved they would be available on Monday, November 7, 2011.

The documents provided on November 4, 2011 include the following:

+ Release of Confidential Information by the Executive Director disclaimer letter
¢ Explanation of door names as related fo access card logs

(Continued}
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» Inventory sheets of records provided as follows:

BCI Documentation (Miscellaneous Documents)

BC! Documentation (Felicia Beemer family file) 3-page inventory sheet
BCI Documentation (Jenna Mari¢ Beemer Child's File) [sic]

BCI Documentation {(Legal Filc) 2-pagc inventory sheet

BCI Documentation (Cody Beemer file)

BCI Documentation (Caseworker’'s Working File)

¢ Miscellaneous Documents File

1 ard Swipe [nformation (11/10 & 12/10)

2. Card Swipe Information (01/01/2011 - 11/01/2011)
3 Card Swipe Information {01/01/2011 — 11/01/2011)
4. Front Desk Login Sheet (Redacted) for 04/27/2011

e BCI Documentation (Felicia Beemer family file)

JFS 01647: Face Sheet 08/31/10

Banks/Beemer Timeline

Beemer/Banks Narrative Case Summary

CSB 064; Referral Screening Form 8/18/10 (Classified Dependency)

CSB 065 Triage Review Commitiee Report and Recommendation

CSB 064; Referral Screening Form 02/05/11 (1&R)

CSB 064: Referral Screening Form 03/21/11

CSB 064: Referral Screening Form 09/29/11 (Sexual Abuse)

CSB 064: Referral Screening Form 10/06/11 (I1&R)

10 Foster Parent/Other Visitation Form 11/2/10

11, Visitation Assist Monitoring Report 7/20/11

12. Visitation Assist Monitoring Report 9/7/11

13. Visitation Assist Monitoring Report 9/14/11

14, Visitation Assist Monitoring Report 9/28/11

15. Activity Log Report 01/01/2011-01-31-11

16. Activity Log Report 02/01/2011-02/28/11

17. Activity Log Report 03/01/2011-03/31/11

18. Activity Log Report 04/01/2011-04/30/11

19. Activity Log 04/06/11

20. Activity Log Report 05/01/2011-05/31/11

21, Activity Log Report 06/01/2011-06/30/11

22. Activity Log Report 07/01/2011-07/31/11

23. CSB 507: Consent for Release of Information undated and unsigned (Jena
Beemer for Rainbow Babies and Children’s Hospital)

24. CSB 507: Consent for Release of Information 2/10/11 (Felicia Beemer for Homes

for Kids)

W os s ghotn B

{Continued)
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235.

26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
3L
32
33.
34,
35,
36.
37
38.
39.
40.
41,
42,
43,
44,
45.
46,
47
48,
49,
50.
51
52.
53,
54,
55.
56.
57.
8.
59.
60.

CSB 507; Consent for Release of Information 8/17/11 (Felicia Beemer for Warren
Harding)

Forum Health Fax 8/18/10 (drug screen for Felicie Beemer)

Akron Children’s Hospital Fax 8/27/10

Cairns and Mondary M.D. Doctors” Note for Felicia Beemer 9/14/10
Trumbull County Children Services Fax to Atty. Laura Berzonski 10/05/10
Trumbull County Children Services Fax to Help Me Grow 11/2/10

Evans Middlefield Medical Center Pediatrician’s Note 3/7/11 for Jena Beemer
Evans Middlefield Medical Center Pediatrician’s Note 4/2/11 for Jena Beemer
Nurturing Program Parenting Group Report Cody Beemer 4/19/31-5/19/11
Nurturing Program Parenting Group Report Felisha (sic) Beemer 4/15/11-5/19/11
Warren City School District Fax regarding Felicia Beemer 9/6/11
Psychological Evaluation Roberi Sharpe 11/18/10

Psychological Evaluation Shirley Sharpe 11/18/10

Scheduling Letter 4/15/11 for Cody and Felicia Beemer

Cakwood Counseling Center Psychology Report Felicia Beemer 4/18/11
Qakwood Counseling Center Psychology Report Cody Beemer 4/18/1 1
BCI&I report for Robert P. Sharpe 11/24/10

BCl&I report for Shirley L. Sharpe 11/24/10

Wasren Police Ohio Uniform Incident Report DV Incident 5/6/11

IQCM Case Members History 8/18/10

CSB 061: Letter to Referent 8/31/10

Trumbull County Children Services Travel Letter 9/16/10

Family Team Meeting Summary Form 12/6/10

Ohio Child Support Payment Central Felicia Beemer 5/11

Activity Log and Screen Shot (Create Date 1026/11)

Activity Log and Screen Shot (Create Date 10/19/11)

Activity Log and Screen Shot (Create Date 10/17/11)

Activity Log and Screen Shot (Create Date 10/13/11)

Activity Log and Screen Shot (Create Date 10/12/11)

Activity Log and Screen Shot (Create Date 10/07/11)

Activity Log and Screen Shot (Create Date 10/07/11)

Activity Log and Screen Shot (Create Date 10/07/11)

Activity Log and Screen Shot (Create Date 10/07/11)

Activity Log and Screen Shot (Create Date 10/06/11)

Activity Log and Screen Shot (Create Date 10/03/11)

Activity Log and Screen Shot (Create Date 10/03/11)

» BCI Documentation (Jenna Manrie Beemer Child’s File) {sic]

R

Child's File Face Sheet and History
Child’s File Dictation 10/8/10
Child’s File Dictation 1/4/11

Child's File Dictation 7/1/11
(Continued)
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5. University Hospitals Lab Results Fax 9/9/11
6. Buyeau for Children with Medical Handicaps Letter of Approval, Received

5127111

7. FDA Recall Letter received 5/26/11

8. Ohio Department of Health Immunization Record Card — Parent’s Copy

9. Trumbull County Health Department Fax, consent for Help Me Grow 4/14/11]

10. Trumbul] County Children Services fax to Rainbow Babies and Children’s
Hospital 3/11/11

11. Rainbow Babies and Children’s Hospital fax to Trumbull County Health Care
Unit 3/28/11

12. University Hospitals Health Systems fax to Trumbull County Children Services
32511

13. Trumbull County Children Services fax to Rainbow Babies rnd Children’s
Hospital 1/2/11

14. University Hospitals fax (o Trumbull County Children Services 3/1/11

15. Trumbull County Department of Health fax 1o Trumbull County Children
Services received 2/16/11

16. Rainbow Babies and Children’s Hospital fax to TCCS 2/8/11

17. Help Me Grow Early Intervention Comprehensive Assessment for Program
Planning 12/2/10

18
19. JFS 01616: Social and Medical History 11/3/10

20, JFS 01700: Individual Child Care Agreement 8/18/10

21. Akron Children's Hospital Fax 9/13/10

22. CSB 168: Communicable Disease Examn and Medical Screening 8/18/10

* RBCI Documentation (Legal File)

Request for Visiting Judge 10/19/11

Letter from Attorney Engler to Prosecutor Watkins 10/18/11
Memo {rom Paula Hoffman to Clerks 8/25/11

Dispositional Review Hearing, Judgment Entry 8/19/11
Praecipe from Attorney Susan Collins 8/17/11

Megistrate’s Decision Dispositional Review Hearing 8/1/11
Hearing Notes 8/1/11

Court Notice Filing 7/11/11

Internal Email from Paula Hoffman o - T 721 1
10 Reguest for Extension of Temporary Custody 7/6/11

11. Praccipc from Atlomey Susan Collins 7/6/11

12. Summons Cody Beemer 7/6/11

13. Summons Feliciz Beemer 7/6/11

14. Judgment Eniry Dispositional Hearing 12/21/10

15. Praecipe from Attomey Susan Collins 12/17/10

16. Magistrate’s Decision Dispositional Hearing 12/1/10

R N

(Continued)
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17. Judgment Entry Adjudicatory Hearing Agreed Decision 11/15/10

18. Praccipe from Attorney Susan Collins 11/10/10

19. Magistrate’s Decision Adjudicatory Hearing Agreed Decision 11/2/10
20. Hearing Notes 10/6/10

21. Praecipe from Attorney Susan Collins 10/28/10

22, Praecipe from Attorney Susan Collins 10/22/10

23. Letter from TCCS to Attorney Kim Kohli 10/8/10

24. Docket and Journal Entry 10/6/10

25, Judgment Entry Shelter Care Hearing 9/28/10

26, Appointment of Counsel 9/22/10

27. Courl Fact Letter Request for Temporary Custody %/15/10

28. Praecipe from Attorney Susan Collins 9/24/10

29. Hearing Notes 9/9/10

30. Magistrate’s Order Shelter Care Hearing 9/9/10

31. Proof of Completed Service by Deputy of Authority Cody Beemer 9/9/10
32. Proof of Completed Service by Deputy of Authority Felicia Banks Beemer 9/9/10
33, Internal Email from C. Lyden to S. Collins,ﬁ a.nd-9:’1 3/10
34, Fee Statement of Deputy of Authority 9/8/1

35, Letter from TCCS to Attomey L. Berzonski 9/8/10

36. Judgment Entry Appaintment of Guardian Ad Litem 9/8/10

37. Notice of Hearings: Shelter Care, Adjudicatory, Dispositional 9/8/10

38. Judgment Entry %/8/10

39, Complaint 9/8/10

40. Motion Ex-Parte Temporary Custody 9/8/10

41. Notice of Hearing to Cody Beemer 9/8/10

42. Notice of Hearing Felicia Banks Beemer 9/8/10

43. Summons for Cody Beemer 9/8/10

44. Summons for Felicia Banks Beemer 9/8/10

45. Motion Appointment of Guardian Ad Litem 9/8/10

46. Interna! email from Paula Hoffman to D. Divencenzo and S. Criss 9/8/10
47, CSB 056: Request for Court Intervention 8/21/10

48. Ohio Uniform Incident Report 5/6/11

49. Custody Review notes 2/15/11, 7/14/11
50. Appoinunent for Semi-Annual Administrative Review 1/11/11

* BCI Docummentation (Cody Beemer File)

Request for Protective Supervision Order 8/27/03

DHS 1645: Agreement for Temporary Custody of Child 9/19/03
Child Sexual Abuse Investigation Summary 10/3/03

Forum Health Youth Services Treatment Sumnary 10/07/03
Qakwood Counseling Center Fax 10/8/03

Trumbull County Juvenile Court, Notice to Appear 10/10/03

N .

(Continued)

000044



Records Recerved
S1-78-11-20-1136

Page 6 of 6

7.
8. Trumbull County Juvenile Court Mental Health Evaluation for Cody Beemer

9.

Newton Falls Schools District Evaluation Team Report 1/26/04

2/2/04
Trumbull County Juvenile Court, Juvenile Appearance Proceeding 2/3/04

10. Ohio Depariment of Youth Services Letter of Transfer 3/24/04
11. Trumbuif County Juvenile Court Judgment Entry 10/12/04

= BCI Documentation (Caseworker’s Working File)

10 90 1 8 L B 1S 1 e

Case Plan Data Sheet

Caseworker notes undated

Caseworker notes 2/10/11-9/20/11

Transportation Reports 2/11/11-6/22/11
Transportation Request Confirmstions 2/9/11-8/9/11
Transportation Requests 2/2, 2/8, 2/10/11

Calendar of Case Events §/10-10/11

Beemer Visitation Calendar 10/10-10/11

Child’s Education and Health Information 2/22/11

These records were scanned and transferred electronically to a CD-R, the master of which was
added as exhibit 20 to the case file. The documents themselves were entered into non-drug
evidence at the Ohio BCI regional office in Richfield. Photocopies of the Visitation Assist forms

were cntered as exhibit 22 to the case file.
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INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

11/0472011 INTERVIEW OF|J I’ cHiLp ENDANGERING

Summary

On November 4, 2011, BCT Special Agent Mark Kollar interviewed ([« te
Trumbull County Children Services agency (TCCS) in regards to the investigation into the
reported rape of a juvenile that was alleged 10 have occurred at the TCCS facility. The interview

was video-recorded.

Details

At approximﬂ 10:40 AM on November 4, 2011, Trumbull County Children Services (TCCS)

employee

interviewed during a scheduled meeting at the Youngstown BCI

regional office. The interview, conducted by Special Agent Mark Kollar, occurred in Interview
Room #2 and was video-recorded. The interview was regarding the investigation into the

rcined rie of Jena Beemer that was allcied to have occwrred at the TCCS facilii r

B ived ot the meeting of her own accord and was not in custody. S/A Kollar began the

interview by introducing himself and explaining his role in the investigation,

as then

Mirandized ytiljzing the BCI Miranda Waiver form. The rights and waiver portions of the form

were read to with her acknowledging understanding her rights.

then voluntarily

waived her Miranda rights, in writing (exhibit 15),

- adviscd that she began employment at the TCCS i.n_

- statcd that she has known Felicia Beemer's side of the family (Banks family) since she
began working at the agency due to multiple, prior contacts with them. Although aware of the
case where Felicia’s daughter Tiffany was kitled by her foster mor.hcr,-dvised she had no

involvement in that case.
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Interview of!
81-78-11-20-1136
Page 2 of 6

advised she was not involved in Cody Beemer's previous case with TCCS {where he
sexually offended against a child], although she was aware of it.

As for Jena Beemer’s caze, stated that she became involved in August/September of 2010.
She reportedly attended the court hearings, as this was a high-profile case, and had discussions
regarding the case plan, visitation, the parents, and Cody's history as a sex offender. [JJJisted
many of the same factors taken into consideration regarding Cody as had been previously relayed
to S/A Kollar through other interviews and documents received: Cody was 14 years old at the
time of offense, went to DYS, served his time, completed treatment, no offenses between ages 14
and 21 [his age at Jena's birth] and that his offense was as a juvenile. She stated that had the
agency not been involved with Cody’s previous case, they would not have even known about his
juvenile offense, as that is information they are not privy to.

-statcd that the court-ordered visitation, but it was up to the TCCS as to how the visits
would look. Initially, there were no visits until Jena was medically cleared, Once visits began,
they were “eyes-on” in order to make sure they could parent. She stated that both Cody and
Felicia did well, with Cody being the stronger parent. However, she stated Felicia had come a
long way with her abilities since the birth of her first child,

Colleen Liden had been Jena’s original caseworker. Just prior to Colleen’s transfer to another

position Lyden reportedly discussed reducing supervision of visitatiop to ! 3-minute
d that his decision was discussed wl’f‘“mum /
s judgment. The 135-minute checks were then implemented upon

[January of 2011].

checks, §
she trusied

| e that-did a good job on the case and that things were going well untii Jena
became very sick and was hospitalized-tntcd that she was scared and terrified that Jena
was going to dic. As a result of the hospitafization, there were reportedly no visitaiions for about
a month, until okayed by Jena's doctor. Jena became sick once again, with visits again
reportedly ceasing. After Jena’s rclease, the Beemers reportedly asked for more visitation hours
due to the lost time. As they reportedly had been doing well and JJJlll felt bad about their
inability to visit, it was decided to change the visits to two hours, from 10:00 AM —12:00 PM
cach Wednesday. '

When asked if-checkcd on to ensure she was conducting the 15-minute checks,
tated that she trust t0 be doing what she was supposed 1o, [JllilJedded that
ould wear flats on esdays due to having so many visitations scheduled for that
day of the weck.-tated that she saw the Beemers on aimost every visit, 2s they would call
and ask for her, wanting to talk, and would wander around in the hell and lobby.

-dviscd that when she traveled about the interior of the TCCS building, she would
primarily use her swipe card, although there were times she stated she would be “buzzed” in,
used someone else’s card or had doors held apen for her.

{Continued)

000047

e —— e e —



Interview o_ "
$1-78-11-20-1136
Page 3 of 6

-tatcd that she was called b)-and informed of the rape allegation once it became
known. Since then, she stated she has attended constant meetings, including one at the
prosecutor’s office. [Jdvised that a “gal from the State” {Ohio Department of Job and
Family Services] was to look & everything regarding the casc.

The Statewide Automated Child Welfare Information System (SACWIS) is the computerized
repository for case information that is maintained in conjunction with the Ohio Department of
Job and Family Services. Each user has a username and password to access the system. The
systcm logs user information and dates when case information is added into the system. If the
added information is ieft in “draft” form by the user, it reportedly can be edited by the user or
supervisory personnel with access. Once the information is “completed”, the record becomes
permanent and no changes can be made {only additional entries can be made, which are logged
as to when and who made the addition).

According to-,-:ame to her in the first week of Octob
Logs [in SACWI1S] did not show entries for the weekly visitations.
asked to creatc those entries from the best of their recollections.
the entries in SACWIS were time-stamped and couldn’t be fudged.

vise that the Activity
then reportediy
stated that she was awere

advised that she told o recreate the information from her notes. She stated they
were able 10 determine the dates trom other documents, and that they knew some of the activities
from their recollections (just not the particular dates of those activities). She stated that all of the
activities had been done at some point during the time they supervised visitations, She said that
becau ked them o recreate the visitations from the best of their recollection, that’s

what th m the best of their recollection, tated she h create her entries
and tha ted Colleen’s, because Colleen wasn’t there and anted them pretty
quick. s thet she created Colleen’s entries from the best of her recollection.

tated that the entries were not made maliciously and that she was just doing what she was
told to do. S/A Kollar asked if it would have been better o just add a paragraph stating that
these were observations made over time instead of attributing specific behaviors to specific
dates. nded yeah, but that it wasn’t done maliciousty or anything iike that and that it
was something that she was told to do, so that was how they did it. She reiterated that the entries
were time-stamped and that if questioned, she would say so,

S/A Kollar question 5 statement about Colleen not being available to make the entries
herself. He tol at Colleen claimed to have been asked, b to make the entries

and that she refused, not wanting to be a part of falsifying the record or making-up fies. .
replicd that she was not aware of that, maintaining that she had not asked Colieen to add entries
{in direct conflict of Colleen’s statement).

(Continued)
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Interview of —

S1-78-11-20-1136
Page 4 of 6

laimcd thot they were not saying the entries to be fact, but that it was from their

tions. When asked idxpmssed any reservations about adding the information,
plied that they both had reservations. However, she went on to explain that when
someone tells her to do something, she follows her orders.

When asked imﬂm notes did not exist regarding the visitations, prior to ordering
the entries to be made, stated that she was not sure, When asked if she told t

notes did not exist, prior to writing the entrics,

plied that she couldn’t remember.

$/A Kollar produced some of the SACWIS Activity Logs that had been provided by Richard
Tvaroch, printed October 26, 2011 (noted in a previous Investigative Report as exhibit 8).

was asked about documnentation of weekly visitations in SACWIS, She stated that it was
not done acrose the board and that based on her training, she didn’t know that her workers were
supposed to be doing such docwnentation, uniess something eventful occurred.
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Interview of

SI-78-11-20-1136
Page 5 of 6

Flated that she wantcd §/A Kollar to know that they [TCCS] do a good job and work hard.
e repeatedly thanked God that the child wasn't killed or seniously physically [harmed). She
stated that the decision made in this case represents only a small portion of what they do. She
went on to say (hat the [afler-the-fact] documentation was done for “our State people” to show

thern that (hey had done the activities. Fsmed that she had her marching orders, that she is
not *the big kahuna™, and that she can’t be insubordinate. She advised that when somebody tells

her to do something, she has to do it.
-dviscd that during the visitations, they didn’t want to lose the cooperation of the
Beemers, as they wished genctic csting to be completed before filing for permanent custody.

She also stated that since the report of the rape incident, a new caseworker and supervisor have
been assigned to Jena's case.

(Continued)
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Interview of
81-78-11-20-1136
Page 6 of 6

When asked if the death of Tiffany had any bearing in this case JJJJJkeplied that everyope was
more sensitive to the family as a result. However, given the information she had at the time, she
claimed that she would have still made the same decision regarding visitation. She said sex
offenders have kids every day and they wouldn’t be able to open a case {due to State screening
criteria). She further stated that ar the State level, maybe this is something they should look at.

S/A Kollar asked-f she would allow one of her own children to have been in the room
with a sex offender, with only 15-minute checks. cgan aaying that that if someone “did
their treatment and paid their duc”, but stopped short of agreeing to allow such. She then stated
that if it were one of her family members, she probably would have watched them s little more.
However, she stated that she didn’t believe they could have done anything differently in this
case. She stated they were already being harsh on the Beemers and that Cody’s attorney was not
heppy that the TCCS even brought up his juvenile record.

In m.:mmation,-stnted thst this wes a judgment call and that most of their decisions are
good. She went on to state that it was not a decision she made herself and that she cannot
arbitrarily make decisions on her own. She stated that that is why we all have sypervisors. The
parenting ability was repartedly the issue, not the sexual stuff. She stated that everything is done
with thought and uot just off of the top of their heads. She stated she has been trying to
understand why Felicia would have done this, with impulsiveness being her only explanation.

At the conclusion of the intcrvicw,-ras provided S/A Kollar's business card and asked to
contact him should she have any questions or think of agything else relative to the investigation.
She was asked to please not discuss her interview with others at the agency during the course of
the investigation. The interview was completed gt approximately 11:40 AM.

The master DVD-R containing the video of the interview was submitted as an exhibit to the case
file {exhibit 7).

Subject Informatjop

Name:
Address:
Telephone:
Employment:
DOB:
SSN:

Sex:

Race:
Height:
Weight:
Hair:
Eyes:
S/INFW:
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Ohio Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

11/04/2011 CONVERSATION WITH ATTORNEY DAVID ROUZZQ / CHILD
ENDANGERING

Suvmmary

On November 4, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar contacted Public Defender David
Rouzzo in reference to interviewing his client, Cody Beemer, regarding the investigation being
conducled into the alleged rape of a juvenile that reportedly took place inside the Trumbull
County Children Scrvices (TCCS) facility. Attorney Rouzzo declined having his client
inierviewed.

Details

At approximately 3:45 PM on November 4, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar called
Attorney David Rouzzo of the Trunbuli County Public Dafender’s Office in reference to
interviewing his client, Cody Beemer. S/A Kollar wished to inquire about the level of
supervision dunng his weekly visitations with his daughter, Jena Beemer, at the Trumbali
County Children Services facility. Due to the pending case against his client, Attomey Rouzzo

" declined allowing me to question Cody Beemer. S/A Kollar requested to be contacted should he
or Cody decide at any point to speak with him.

Subject Informnation
Name: David Rouzzo
Address: 112 East Market Street, Warren, Ohio 44481
Telephone: (234) 220-6986
Employment: Trumbull County Public Defender’'s Qffice
Sex: Male
SIVIW: Defense Aftorney

File Number: $1-78-11-20-1136 File Title: Jena Beemer (V - Juvenile)

Case Agent: S/A Mark Kollar Authoring Agent: Mark E. Kollar A<

Date of Report: 11/04/2011 Exhibit #:

Investigative Activity: Conversation with | Supervisor Approval: SAS i

Attorney David Rouzzo [

This document is s property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Identification sd Investigation end+ n . Neither the document

nor 13 contents zre to be disseminted culside yowr agency.
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Ohio Byresu of Criminal Identification & Investigation
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

11/08/2011 RECORDS RECEIVED / CHILD ENDANGERING

Summary

On November &, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar obtained additional requested
documents, via email, from the Trumbull County Children Services (TCCS) agency. These
records were requested pursuant to an investigation into the alleged rape of Jena Beemer which
was reported to have occurred at the TCCS facility.

Details

On October 24, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar had requested all documentation
regarding juvenile Jena Beemer from Executive Director Nick Kerosky of the Trumbul] Counrty
Children Services agency. These records were requested in regards to an investigation being
conducted into the alleged rape of Jens Beemer which was reported to have occurred at the
TCCS facility. Kerosky tasked Quality Assurance Supervisor Richard Tvaroch with compiling
and copying the requested records.

On November 3, 2011, S/A Kollar contacted Richard Tvaroch via emait and requested some
additional documentation, including the agency sign-in sheets for all Wednesdays from October
27, 2010 to September 28, 2011, S/A Kollar advised him that redaeting the names of all visitors
not associated with the visitation of Jena Beemer was fine, as well as only providing the pages of
the Jogs that were pertinent to Jena’s visitations. Tvaroch supplied the requested documents on
November 8, 2011, via an emaii attachment.

This file was transferred electronically to @ CD-R, the master of which was added as exchibit 21
to the casc file. Hard coples of the documents were printed and entercd into non-drug evidence
at the Ohio BCI Northeast Laboratory in Richfield.

File Number; SI-78-11-20-1136 Wile Tide: Jena Beemer (Y - Juvenile) N
Case Agent: S/A Mark Kollar Authoring Agent: Mark E, Kollar 4%

Date of Report: 11/17/2011 Exhibit #: 21

Investigative Activity: Records Received | Supervisor Approval: SAS Dennis Swee

This document it the property of the Ohio Buresn of Criming) Identification and Investigalion 2nd s confidential in nattre. Neither the document
por i comvents B¢ 1 be disseminiied ouigide vour agency.
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Ohio Bureau of Criminal Identification & Ini'esg‘xaﬁon
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

11/1472011 INTERVIEW OF CATHERINE & MARTIN MILLER / CHILD
ENDANGERING

Summary

On November 14, 2011, BCI Special Agents Mark Kollar and John Saraya interviewed
Catherine and Martin Miller, at their residence, in reference to the investigation into the alleged
rape of a juvenile, Jena Beemer that was reported to have occurred at the Trumbull County
Children Services (TCCS) facility. The Millers are the foster parents of Jena Beemer, both
currently and at the time of the alleged offense, The interview was audio recorded.

Details

On Thursday, November 10, 2011, BCY Special Agent Mark Kollar received an email from BCl
Superintendent Tom Stickrath in regards to the investigation S/A Kollar was conducting
involving the alleged rape of Jena Beemer during a parcatal vizitation at the Trumbull County
Children Services facility. According to the email, the foster mother of Jena Beemer, Catherine
Miller, was requesting to speak with the investigator on the case. A letter, reportedly written by
Miller, accompanied the email (added to the case file as exhibit 24). S/A Kollar contacted Miller
and arranged a meeting, at her home for 1:00 PM on Monday, November 14, 2011,

At approximately 1:00 PM on Monday, Novemnber 14, 2011, BCI Special Agents Mark Kollar
and John Saraya met with Catherine Miller, and her husband Martin, at their home (located at
6242 State Route 534, West Farmington, Ohio). The subsequent conversation was audio-
recorded.

Catherine advised that they (she and Martin) filed a grievance with the TCCS, against TCCS, as
a result of Jena being harmed while in TCCS care. Catherine advised that she had been told that
the visitations with the Beemers were supervised and she was unaware that it had ever changed
to 15-minute checks (which she did not believe to be adequate supervision). The Millers were
concerned with how a known sex offender could be left alone in & room with Jena. She stated
that their complaint was not so much with the caseworker, but with the supervisor who made the
decision 1o lessen restrictions on the visitations.

{Continued)
File Namber: $1-78-11-20-1136 File Title: Jena Beemer (V - Juvenile)
Case Agent: S/A Mark Kollar Authoring Agent: Mark E. Kollar 4«
Date of Report: 11/14/2011 Exhibit #: 24, 25
- Investigative Activity: Interview of Supervisor Approval: SAS Deani T
Catherinc & Martin Miller
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Interview of Catherine & Martin Miller
S1-78-11-20-1136
Page 2 of 2

The Millers described numerous policy issucs thet they and other foster parents have had with
the TCCS. S/A Kollar explained that he was not the proper person with whom lo lodge these
complaints, as he was currently only tasked with investigating any possibie erimiral conduct
surrounding the handling of Jena’s case. The Millers were fearful of retaliation ageinst them by
TCCS for vocalizing their disapproval with the way Jena’s case has been handled. They claimed
that retaliation is a common occurrence, possibly resulting in foster children being removed from
their foster parents. S/A Kollar refetred them to the Ohio Department of Job and Famity
Services regarding their complaints over purported policy violations.

The Millers advised that their contact with the Beemers was extremely limited, and that they
were not present during the visitations at the TCCS facility.

The Millers were unable to provide any specific, firsthand accounts or
evidence of activities that showed negligence on the part of TCCS, although they had
speculations (such as belicving that the 15-minute checks were probably not routinely conducted
due to the workers being very busy with multiple cases).

S/A Kollar answered some of the questions the Millers had, although some information had to be
withheld due to the investigation still being open (which they reportediy understood). The
Millers thanked the agents for allowing them to voice their concerns and answering what
questions they could. Kollar and Saraya completed the interview at approximately 2:00 PM.

The master CD-R of the interview audio was submitted as an exhibit to the case file (exhibit 25).

Subject Information

Name; Catherine Miller
Address:

Telephone:

Employment: . Foster Paren
Sex: Female
Race: Caucasian
SIVIW: Wimess
Name: Martin Miller
Address:

Telephone:

Employment: Foster Parent
Sex: Male

Race: Caucasian
S/V/W: Witness
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Ohio Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

11/14/2011 CONVERSATION WITH ATTORNEY JOHN FOWLER / CHILD

ENDANGERING

Summary

On November 14, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar contacted Defense Attorney John
Fowler in reference to interviewing his client, Felicia Beerner, regarding the investigation being
conducted into the alleged rape of a juvenile that reportedly took place inside the Trumbull
County Children Services (TCCS) facility. Attorney Fowler declined having his client

interviewed.

Details

At approximately 9:30 AM on November 14, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar called
Defense Attorney John Fowler in reference to interviewing his client, Felicia Beemer, S/A
Kollar wished to inquire about the level of supervision during her weekly visitations with her
daughter, Jena Beemer, at the Trumbull County Children Services facility. Due to the pending
case against his client, and forthcoming competency examination, Attorney Fowler declined

allowing me to question Felicia Beemer.

Subject Information

Name: John Fowler

Address: 119 West Market Street, Warren, Ohio 44481
Telephone: (330) 392-3991

Employment: Lawyer

Sex: Male

SIVIW. Defense Attomney

File Number: S1-78-11-20-1136

File Title: Jena Beemer (V - Juvenile)

Case Agent: S/A Mark Kollar

Authoring Agent: Mark E, Kollar 4«

Date of Report: 11/1472011

Exhibit #:

Investipaiive Activity: Coaversation with
Attorney John Fowler

Superviser Approvak: @nnh Sweet
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Ohio Buresu of Criminal Identification & Investigation
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

11/14/2011 RECORDS RECEIVED / CHILD ENDANGERING

Summary

On November 14, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar obtained additional requested
documents, via email, from the Trumbuil County Children Services (TCCS) agency. These
records were requested pursuant to an investigation into the alleged rape of Jena Beemer which
was reported to have eccurred at the TCCS facility,

Details

On October 24, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar had requested all documentation
regarding juveniie Jena Beemer from Executive Director Nick Kerosky of the Trumbull County
Children Services agency. These records were requested in regards 10 an investigation being
conducted inio the alleged rape of Jena Beemer which was reported to have occurred at the
TCCS facility, Kerosky tasked Quality Assurence Supervisor Richard Tvaroch with compiling
and copying the requested records.

On Novermber 10, 2011, §/A Kollar contacted Richard Tvaroch via email and requested some
iti documentation; specifically, records of time off for both . -

uring the time period that they were involved with the Jena Beemer case. These were
requested due to S/A Kollar noticing that on some of the visitation dates recorded, little or no
door access (card-swipe) information was recorded for these individuals at the TCCS building.
Tvaroch supplied the requested documents on November 14, 2011, via an email attachment. In
reviewing the records, it appeared as though both employees were in fact working on the dates in
question {no discrepancics noted).

Hard copies of the documents were printed and added as exhibit 27 to the case file.

File Number: SI-78-11-20-1136 File Title: Jena Beemer (V - Juvenile)

Case Agent: S/A Mark Kollar Authoring Agent; Mark E. Kollar 4«

Date of Report: 11/17/2011 Exhibit #; 27

Investigative Activity: Records Received | Supervisor Approval: SAS Dennis Sm:t;;

This docusent 15 the property of the Qhio Bureay of Criminal identification and TrveStigation and i3 confidential in naturs. Noither the
mar iy cotienty are o be dissominaed outside yout agency.
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Ohio Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

11/15/2011 RECORDS RECEIVED / CHILD ENDANGERING

Summary

On November 15, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar obtained additional requested
documents, via ¢mail, from the Trumbull County Children Services (TCCS) agency. These
records were requested pursuant to an investigation into the alleged rape of Jena Beemer which
was reporicd to have occurred at the TCCS facility,

Details

On October 24, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar had requesied all documentation
regarding juvenile Jena Beemer from Executive Director Nick Kerosky of the Trumbull County
Children Services agency. These records were requested in regards to an investigation being
conducted into the alleged rape of Jena Beemer which was reported to have occurred at the
TCCS facility. Kerosky tasked Quality Assurance Supervisor Richard Tvaroch with compiling
and copying the requested records. '

On November 14, 2011, S/A Kollar contacted Richard Tvaroch via telephone and requested
some additional documentation; specifically “screcn shots” from the Statewide Automated Child
Welfare Information System (SACWIS) for the entries added by I -

regarding the weekly visitations of thc Beemers with Jena Beemer at the TCCS agency.
Activity Logs which contained the narrative portion of these entries had previously been
received; however, unlike the “screen shots”, the Activity Logs do not show the creation date or
time. Further, Tvaroch had previously provided portions of the aforementioned *“screen shots”,
but the records were in excess of one computer screen in fength (requiring scrolling down (o sec
the remainder of the record). Therefore some information had been cut from the eariier “screen
shots” provided. Tvatoch supplied the requested documents on November 15, 2011, viaen
cmail altachment

Hard copies of the documenis were printed and added as exhibit 26 to the case file, along with an
electronic version transferred to a CD-R. Additonally, hard copies and an tlectronic version of
the file transferred to 2 CD-R were entered into pon-drug evidence at the Ohio BCI regionel
office in Richfield,

File Number: SI-78-11-20-1136 File Title: Jena Beemer (V - Juvenile)

Case Agent: S/A Mark Kollar Authoring Agent: Mark E. Kollar #0

Date of Report: 11/17/2011 Exhibit #: 26

Investigative Activity: Records Received Supervisor Approval: SAS Dennis Swe@‘jb‘"

This decument is the preperty of the Ohio Burzau of Criminal Mdenpfication and Investigation and is confidentinl im nature. Neither the
nor ity egndents are 1o be disseminaded outside your agency.
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_ Ohio Bureau of Criminal Jdentification & Investigation
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

11/1672011 PHONE CONVERSATION WITH COLLEEN LYDEN / CHILD
ENDANGERING

Summary

On November 16, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar held a follow-up phone conversation
with Colleen Lyden of the Trumbuli County Children Services (TCCS). The conversation was
in regards to additional questions regarding the investigation S/A Kollar was conducting into the
alleged rape of Jena Beemer that was reported to have occurred during a parenta) visitation at the
TCCS agency. The phone conversation with Lyden was audio recorded.

Details

At approximately 9:30 AM on Wednesday, November 16, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar
contacted Trumbull County Children Services employee Colleen Lyden, via phone, with
additional questions regarding his investigation into the alfeged rape of Jena Beemer. The
subsequent conversation wes audio recorded.

First, $/A Kollar inquired as to the timing of the reported request from her supervision for Lyden
to edd information into the Statewide Automated Child Welfare Information Systers (SACWIS).
Lyden advised that the request was on or about October 16, 2011, She knew this date because
she had printed her Activity Logs from SACWIS fon October 19, 2011}, after becoming
concernied that they may be altered after her refusel to add the requested information. She had
reportedly printed the fogs to protect herself within days of the request.

$/A Kollar then asked her specifically who had asked her 1o add the information, and who was
present at the time. She stated she was asked twice, both The first time she was
asked reportedly vceurred in s office, with -G Lyden being the three
individuals present. The second request took place in ’s office, with onlyJjJjjJjand Lyden
present. Lyden stated that she refused both requests.

(Continued}
File Nomber: S1-78-11-20-1136 File Title: Jena Beemer (V - Juvenile)
Case Ageot: S/A Mark Kollar Authoring Agent: Mark E, Kollar # ]
Date of Report: 11/16/2011 Exhibit #: 28
Investigative Activity: Conversation with | Superviser Approval: SAS Dennis Sw e
Colleen Lyden

e
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Conversation with Colleen Lyden
S1-78-11-20-1136
Page 2 of 2

When told that [JJifBenied having ever asked Lyden to add information, reportedly due to
Lyden being unavailable, Lyden disputed this claim. She slated that she was in fact asked to add
information and that she was available 1o be asked.

S/A Kollar also inquired as to some general information regarding the layout of the visitation
areq and access doors within the building (to assist S/A Kollar with interpreting information from
the surveillance videos and card-swipe logs). He was informed of the following;:

* A hallway from the agency’s lobby leads to a “T shaped intersection where the
visitation rooms are. The door to this hellway, from the [obby, is labeled “Double
doorts to reception” in the card-swipe database.

' Atthe “T” intersection, the nursery, where most of the visitgtions occurred, is to
the right. To the feft and at the end of the hallway is the only other access door 1o
this area, labeled “Visitation to Office” in the card-swipe database.

= “Reception to Office” is the door neer the front enfrance of the agency, in the
lobby, opposite the door/hallway to the visitation area, Jeading to the social
worker’s cubicles.

= “Employee Ent and West Exit o Dorms” is reportedly the back door by the
kitchen, through which foster parents or transportation aides would deliver
children 1o the agency for scheduled visitations. According to Lyden, the social
worker would usually meet the child in the kitchen and walk them through the
lobby to the visitation area, She advised that it was rare for a worker (o ever use
the “Visitation to Office” doar, generally traveling through the lobby.

S/A Kollar’s conversation with Lyden completed at approximately 9:37 AM, with Lyden
advising she had thought of nothing additional that she belicved I should know relative to the
investigation.

The master CD-R containing the audio rccording of this conversation was submirted as exhibit
28 to the case hile.
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hio Bureau of Crimijnal Identification & Investigation
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

11/18/2011 ODJFS REFORT / CHILD ENDANGERING
umma

On November 18, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar received the Administrative Review
report, produced by the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services, detailing their findings
into policy and procedure adherence in the Jena Beemer case.

Detuils

At approximately 12:41 PM on November 18, 2011, BCI Special Apgent Mark Kollar received a

message from Executive Dircctor Nick Kerosky of the Trumbull Cowmty Children Services i
(TCCS). The message was in regards to the availability of the Administration Review report, ‘
from the Ohio Department of Job end Family Services (ODJFS), regarding policy and procedure ;
adherence in the Jena Beemer case. Kerosky advised that the report had just become available -

and that I could obtain a copy by contacting the Deputy Director of Communications for the

ODIJFS, Ben Johnson, S/A Kollar called and left Johnson a message regarding obtaming the i
report at approximately 1:00 PM. .

At approximately 1:51 PM, 8/A Koilar received a message from Senior Staff Attorney Denise
Pleska of the ODJFS. Upon returning her message, Pleska advised she would provide S/A
Kollar with a redacted version of the report, via email, which she promptly did. S/A Kollar
inquired as to obtaining a report without redactions. Pleska advised I could obtain such a report
from the TCCS, if they were willing to provide it, by court order or throngh prosecutorial
chaanels.

After receiving the redacted version via email from Pleska, S/A Kollar contacted TCCS
Executive Director Nick Kerosky end edvised him of the situation. In excess of two pages of
material was redacted from the five-page report. Kerosky gladly agreed to provide a copy,
without redactions, which he faxed to 5/A Kollar within minutes,
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The report, dated November 16, 2011, included a cover page, addressed to Kerosky, from Acting
Deputy Director Jennifer Justice of the Office of Families and Children. The five-page
“Trumbull County CCS Administrative Review” report indicated it was apthored by Anne M,
Kackley, Technical Assistance Specialist with the Canton Field Office.

In briel, the report stated that in the case under review, “TCCS adhered to their visitation
guidelines when conducting parental visitation but, as described.earlier in this report, the
documentation created by agency staff was not contemporaneous as required by OAC rule
5101:2-33-70 Statewide Automated Child Welfare System (SACWIS) or as outlined in the TCCS
guidelines.” (Page 4 of §, first paragraph), Additionally, their visitation plan was in compliance
with OAC rule 5101:2-42-92 Visitation for Child in Temporary Custody and written TCCS
Visitation Guidelines were reported to not be in conflict with QAC rule (Page 4 of 5,
Compliance). However, in regards to the SACWIS entries made afier the reported incident,
describing the weekly visitations, the report states, “Having activity logs sppear so differently
from othcr cases reviewed in the past calls into question the validity of the information described
in SACWIS™ (Page 2 of 5, first paragraph).

The redacted version, received via email from Sentor Staff Attorney Denise Pleska of ODJFS
was added as exhibit 29 to the case file. The report without redactions, received via fax from
Executive Director Nick Kerosky of the TCCS, was added as exhibit 30 to the case ble.
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W 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar conducted a follow-up interview of

f the Trumbull County Children Services agency (TCCS) in regards to the
investigation into the reported rape of & juvenile that was alleged to have occurred af the TCCS
facility. The interview was sudio-recorded.

Details

At 8pproxj 4 on November 21, 201 |, Trumbull County Children Services (TCCS)
employee interviewed during a scheduled meeting at the Trumbull County
Children Services facility located at 2282 Reeves Roed NE, Warren, Ohio 444834354, The

interview, conducted by Special Agent Mark Kollar, occurred in the TCCS board room and was
sudio-recorded. The interview was regarding the investigation

t e of
Beemer that was ullcﬁ 10 have occurred at the TCCS facility. W

I v ved ot the meeting of her own accord and was not in custody, -vas
Mirandized ptilizing the BCI Mirends Waiver form. The rights and waiver portions of the form
were read ith her scknowledging understanding her rights. ﬂﬂmx
voluntarily waived her Miranda rights, in writing (exhibit 34).

md not wish to add or change anything from our initial interview (on November 2,
2011). She was then asked if she had ever been asked in the past to add information into
SACWIS, to which she replied that she had not. Further, she had not heard of anyonc ever
adding such information previously (although she noted that she hasn’t worked there that long).
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mwut her being spproached by Colleen Lyden after the rape allegetion
bad been made. ted thet Lyden came to her and asked her io print Lyden’s SACWIS

entries regarding this case for her, as the file was restricted and Lyden no Jonger had access.
ﬂm«l that Lyden claimed to have been asked by llfllend JJlto make additions to
the activity log, which Lyden refused to do. Lyden was reportedly concerned that information
would semehow be added using her name [without her knowledge or permnission), 5o she wished
the logs printed to show what information she kad actually written, tated that she
wished she had spoken with Lyden earlier, as she too would have re acdd the entries had
she known that was an option. [JJJJlffacvised she had already entered her visitation entries at
the dime she spoke with Lyden.

8/A Kollar then asked [N £ she was certain about the consistency of the 1 5-minute checks
that she reported having conducted. He reported to her that in at Jeast one instance under review,
surveillance video showed about a 45-minute gap between checks. She stated that her checks
were around every 15 minutes, or possibly 20, depending upon the length of time she spent in the
room. In this particular instance, she stated that maybe she was busy thet day or somnething, but
that she would try to check on them as often a3 she could. She confirmed that the oaly way for
the family to get into the lohby or outside would be to travel down the hallway thet is covered
with a surveillance cammera (in case checks were made outside of the visitation arca). She stated
that if she found the family in the lobby during a check, she would usually escort them back o
their room, were they were supposed to remain.

The interview with-was concluded at approximately 4:09 PM.

The master CD-R containing the sudio recording of the interview was submitted as an exhibit to
the case file (exhibit 35).

ub [}
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SIVIW:
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On November 21, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar conducted a follow-up interview of

f the Trumbull County Children Services agency (TCCS) in regards to the
investigation mito the reported rape of a juvenile that was alleged to have occurred at the TCCS
facility, The interview was recorded.

Detaily

At approxj 258 PM on November 21, 201], Trumbul! County Children Services (TCCS)
cmployeewwas interviewed during & scheduled meeting at the Trumbull County
Children Services faciity located at 2282 Reeves Road NE, Warren, Ohio 444834354, The
interview, conducted by Special Agent Merk Kollar, occurred in the TCCS board room and was
recorded (audio only for first portion of the interview, audio and video for the brief follow-up
conversation). The interview was regarding the investigation into the reported rape of a Jena

Beemer that was alleged to have occurred gt the TCCS facility,

. arrived at the meeting of her own accord and was not in custody, q«m Mirandized
utilizing the BCI Miranda Waiver form. The rights and waiver portions of the form were read to
ith her acknowledging understanding her rights.
Miranda rights, in writing {exhibit 32),

ans first asked if there was anything she wished to add or change from our initial interview
on November 2, 201 1). Il vised that one thing that had been bothering her was regarding
the 15-minute checks during visitations, She wished to clarify that if a worker remained in the
room for a period of time, they would not return for a subsequent check until 15 minutes after
they lef! (so they were not necessarily on the quarters of the hour ~ the times of the checks would
fluctuate depending on the length of time spent in the room with the family during each check).

hen voluntarily waived her
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S/A Kollar then asked if exiting the visitation area into the lobby, and then traveling out the front ;
deor, was the only way to get to the owtdoor playground area that was sometimes utilized during Y
visitations nfirmed that this was the only way to do so for families attending visitations

10 get outside or o the playpround,

!was asked if placing untimely information into the [SACWIS] activity log was & common
practice, or had been done previously, advised that it had been done before when
significant events had heppened, such as the death of a child in custody. The system would
reportedly be updated with all lacking documentation due to the State review that would
automatically be triggered by the event. She pointed-out that the entries would be time-stamped,
so it would be known that the information was added affer-the-fact. She further stated that in this
instance, they didn’t think adding the information was a big deal, as it had been done before
(although the elapsed time-span in this ineident was reportedly more significant than others).
However, in the previous incidents where information had been added, she didn't believe any of
them mvolved the generalizations of events (without notes) as was done in this case. [JJJiifftated
that the two primary things that she had wanted documented were the dates of the visitations and
the level of supervision ~ she reportedly never intended for other details, which were not
accurate, to be added.

It was then asked when rst became aware that some of the information entered into
SACWIS had been gencralized. vised that when compiling records for S/A Kollar,
including the handwritten notes of the workers, she noticed that notes regarding visitations were
not provided to her. She asked for these records and was told they did not exist.
portedly told JiJfitha an sat down and obtained the dates of the
visitations from other records, then added common observations that they had made to each of
those dates {although they could not be certain that those observations occurred on the attributed
dates). It was at that time that she became aware of the generalizations that had been made,
resulting in her adding the log entry documenting such. Therefore, it was not untl after the ;
criminal investigation began that she leamed of the generalizations that had been made. i

However, she later noted that the entries by’ and re made prior to the f_
commencement of the criminal investigation, being added for the forthcoming State audit.

vigitations she supervised into SACWIS. ted that called Lyden fro 8 :
office and asked her if she had notes abou vigitations. tated it was her
understanding that Lyden was uncertain if she had notes, and was going to check (which was !
how the phone conversation reporicdly ended). tated it was her understanding that :
afterwards, Lyden reported she did not have any hotes, s was going to add whatcver !
information could be ascertsined fiom other documents (such as dates and level of supervision). ‘:

ted that it was never brought to her attention that Lyden felt uncomfortable about adding !
the activity logs. :

IR =s then asked to relate her knowlcdie raiarding-mqwsﬁng Collesn Lyden enter the

(Continued)
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as reported to haveF
B couidn’t remember if she
added the wording for those dates into the log or i made those entries. Either way,
claimed tha:Jllstated it was factual that she condycted the checks on those visits, so the
information was accurate, S/A Kollar asked why ﬁwou}d be tasked with conducting
the checks, in the worker’s absence, instead of having case aides do the checks. n't
certain, but stated case aides have other responsibilities other than supervising visitations.

The Ohio Department of Job and Family Services report was briefly discussed, with it being
summarized as being critical of the untimely Activity Log entries but confirming compliance
with the Ohio Administrative Codg and policies in regards to the visitation supervision level in
this case.

The interview was completed at approximately 3:20 PM m:Fﬂunﬁng to the room about
30 minutes later, requesting to make some clarifications regarding what we had discussed. The
first portion, documented sbove, was audio recorded, The second follow-up, which was brief,
was video recorded, as well as separately audio recorded.

During the second follow-upﬂmned 10 emphasize that any instances in which their records
were going to be reviewed by the Slate, adding untimely information into SACWIS has only
been done with the permission of the executive director - not arbitrarily done. She also had
some confusion regarding our prior discussion involving case aide involvement with visitation
checks — which S/A Kollar clarified for her.

The master CD-R containing the audio of the first interview, and audio and video of the second
interview was submitted as an exhibit to the case file (exhibit 33).

Subject Information

Name:
Address:
Telephone:
Employment:
DOB:

Sex:

Race:
8/VIW:
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Semmary

On November 21, 2011, BCI Special Agent Mark Kollar conducted a follow-up interview of

f the Trumbull County Children Services agency (TCCS) in regards to the
investigation into the reported rape of a juvenile that was alleged to have occurred at the TCCS
facility. The interview was video-recorded.

Detajls

At approximately 4:15 PM on November 21, 2011, Trumbull County Children Services (TCCS)
mp!oyeeﬁwas interviewed during a scheduled meeting at the Trumbull County
Children Services facility Jocated at 2282 Reeves Road NE, Warren, Ohio 44483-4354. The
interview, conducted by Special Agent Mark Kollar, occurred in the TCCS boeard room and was
both video and sudio-recorded. The interview was regarding the investigation into orted
of Jena Beemer that was alleged o have occurred at the TCCS facility.

-:rived at the mecting of her own accord and was not in custody. was Mirandized
utilizing the BCI Miranda Waiver form. The rights and waiver portions ot the form were read to

ith her acknowledging vnderstanding her rights. en voluntarily waived her
Miranda rights, in writing (exhibit 36).

-did not have anything to add or change from our first interview (conducted on November
4, 2011).

as then asked whether adding information into SACWIS [after the fact] was a pormal or
common practice. She stated it has happened in the past, but she personally has never done so
with the generalizations, such as in this case, She did not know if others had. She cmphasized
that any additions were always rime-stamped, so it was known when the entries were added.

(Continued)
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S/A Kollar then ask if she had ever monitored the Beemers from the monitoring room
(during the initial moaths when they were in a room with that capability). [JJfoulidn’t recalt,
but stated that she would often speak to them in person as they often wanted to talk to her.

not aware of the sechon within the policy (#12) that required SACWIS documentation of
parent/child/sibling visits. §/A Kollar questioned whether or not the policy had been altered, as
the date on the document, 5-17-07, was prior to SACWIS even being in use (yet the policy
referenced SACWIS). She stated she did not belisve the policy to have been altered.

S/A Kollar then advisedfJJJfiithat there were a couple of conflicts that he wished to give her the
opportunity to address or revise. The first was in regards to gifts for Jena that she reportedly saw
in the visitation room on December 22, 2010. Lyden denied seeing gifts. had previously
stated, in her November 4, 2011 interview, that she was certain she observed on December
22, 2010, while she was in the room to meet Cody Beemer's mother, who was visiting for the

The next discrepancy addressed invol s prior denial (in her November 4, 2011
mterview) of having asked Lyden to add eniries into SACWIS. L claimed that had
asked her twice to add entries — partially corroborated hy IR ﬂmd‘
When confronted about this, enied saying that she hadn’t esk Lyden — now claiming that
she did talk with Lyden in her office; but, since it was the end of the day, she told Lyden that she
would do the entries for her. When asked why she told me that Lyden was unavailable,
replied because it was the end of the day. However, she now admitted that she asked Lyden to
make the additions and Lyden refused. S/A Kollar pointed out that if she refused, the time of
dai or her availability had no bearing on the request, as she was not going to comply regardiess.

logized, stating she didn't intend to appear deceitfisl and that maybe she was nervous
c said that. But, since Lyden wouldn’t do the entries, she did them because she had

orders to get it done.

The final area of concem involved the 15-minute checks that aimed to have performed
in absence, She was asked if she wanted to revise her prior statement, tated
th c she did the checks, to the best of her recollection. She then stated that she knows

she was eround,

{Contipued)
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S{A Kollar then asked her how often she actually performed checks, to which she replied that she
didn’t recall. When asked if it was only once or twice during a visit, she again replied that she
didn’t remember as she has a lot going on with numerous cases. She then said “I'm hoping 1 did

1 ”
-

S/A Kollar then questioned why it would be her responsibility to do the checks to begin with,
t the case sides. had only requested aides to begin the visits in most instances.

ad previously claimed that i asked her to do the 1 5-minute
checks (in the November 4, 2011 interview). replied that she would get calls from the
family, during visitations, wanting something; therefore, she saw them a lot. JJJJJiliben stated
thaet she assumed the case aides were doing the checky, as it was not her job to do them. She then
admitted to not doing the 15-minute checks, as it was not her job (and again, she thought the
aides were doing them). However, she advised she still did have frequent contact with the

as they were constantly calling her, wanting to talk. ed she did not know why

did not request case aides 1o do the checks.

she said she knew someone was in there {the visitation room] and that
she was in there “maybe a few times”. She stated she was going by her best recollection and that
with 150 cases, it’s hard to remember what she’s doing. She aggin stated that she had to get it
done and that she just did what she was told to do.

B b0 ssked if she was going to be charged with something. S/A Kollar advised her that he
was not the decision maker. He advised that his reports would be forwarded to whichever
prosecutor is going to review the case, and that individual will decide how to proceed from therc,
possibly convening & grand jury. S/A Kollar downplayed the chunces of charges in an effort to

ease her apprehension.

pologized again for the entries, but stated that the culture of the orgenization is one where
you do what you are told [or else possibly lose your job]. She stated that cveryone was fixated
on the 1 5-mimutte checks, which was a self~imposed restriction. She then stated that she figured

she was going to lose her job.

m El!ar
attempted to keep positive and advised her that the fears about ing out about

problems within the agency was noted by several people.
The interview concluded at approximately 4:55 PM with -valkjng Kollar to the exit.

The master CD-R containing the audio and video of the interview was submitted as an exhibit to
the case file {exhibit 37).
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Subject Informatio

Name:
Address:
Telephone:
Employment:
DOB:
SSN:

Sex:

Race;
Height;
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Eyes.
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